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CHAIR’S INTRODUCTION 

YEAR ENDED 5 April 2025 

I am pleased to present the Report and Financial Statements for Leonardo FuturePlanner (the “Scheme”) for the 

year ended 5 April 2025. 

Following the closure of Leonardo’s defined benefit schemes on 5 April 2024, we welcomed around 2,500 additional 

active members to FuturePlanner from the defined benefit schemes. This was a complex transition, offering flexibility 

for members to choose their contribution structure prior to transfer and was delivered successfully with each of the 

Scheme’s stakeholders. The redesigned FuturePlanner benefit structure offers an extended matching contribution 

framework, with Company contributions of up to a maximum of 15% of Pensionable Salary. 

The Trustee continues to be encouraged by the high levels of engagement shown across the membership, including 

positive take up of online tools and interest in retirement planning support. A series of webinars have been 

developed to support members with their pensions education journey and it is positive to see members taking an 

active role in understanding their pension choices and FuturePlanner’s investment options. 

The Trustee is pleased to report that operational performance over the past year has been robust, with governance 

and administrative processes running effectively. The establishment of a new Trustee entity, Leonardo Pension 

Schemes (Trustee) Ltd from May 2024 has brought consistency and efficiencies to the governance of the Scheme. 

Over the 12 month period to 5 April 2025, equity markets delivered solid gains as investor confidence improved. In 

early March 2025 however, a fresh round of U.S. tariff escalations reignited global trade war fears, and a return to 

a more volatile environment. The challenging conditions had some impact on FuturePlanner’s fund returns, yet over 

the full year, performance still comfortably exceeded long-term inflation targets and remains in line with 

expectations. 

The Trustee has initiated a comprehensive strategy review in collaboration with FuturePlanner’s investment adviser. 

This review is focused on assessing the risk and return profiles of the various default lifestyling strategies and 

evaluating their overall suitability for members. Alongside this, the Trustee is also examining the end to end member 

experience, reflecting its ongoing commitment to delivering strong value and positive outcomes for members. The 

Trustee commissioned a member-survey during the year, the investment-related aspects of which are being fed- 

into the strategy review. Work in these key areas will continue to progress throughout 2025 and into early 2026. 

The Trustee undertook the third annual deferred member bulk transfer to Smart Pension in November 2024 

involving a transfer of just under 313 members with assets of c.£8.1m. This solution also enables members to remain 

invested in the same funds. This process will be repeated on an annual basis. 

ESG reporting within FuturePlanner has continued to mature, with the Scheme now able to report against its 

emissions targets supported by broader and more reliable data coverage across the portfolio. In parallel, analysis 

has commenced on integrating additional ESG focused investments within the core equity allocations to further 

strengthen the Scheme’s sustainability credentials. 

Members actively use FuturePlanner’s digital platform to monitor their pension balances and track investment 

performance. As part of an ongoing review of the member experience, the Trustee is exploring enhancements 

across our digital offering. 

The UK pension landscape is currently undergoing considerable change and the Trustee is actively monitoring 

Government policy developments to ensure FuturePlanner remains at the forefront of best practice. The Trustee is 

committed to ensuring the Scheme continues to deliver strong outcomes and reflect both regulatory expectations 

and the needs of our diverse membership. I would like to thank all the Trustee Directors, Pensions Management 

and our advisers for their ongoing support and contribution to the management of the Scheme during another 

busy year. 

Martin Flavell 

Martin Flavell 

Chair 

Leonardo Pension Schemes (Trustee) Ltd Date: 25 September 2025 
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TRUSTEE AND ADVISERS (continued) 
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TRUSTEE’S REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 5 April 2025 

The Trustee presents to the members its annual report and financial statements for the year ended 5 April 2025. 

Scheme Information 

Leonardo FuturePlanner (“the Scheme”) is governed by the Definitive Trust Deed, dated 1 July 2013, including 

subsequent amendments. 

The Scheme provides defined contribution pension savings, and lump sum benefits on retirement and death. The 

Scheme is open to new employees. 

Trustees are appointed and removed from office by the Principal Employer in accordance with the Trust Deed. They 

have the responsibility for ensuring that the Scheme is properly run in accordance with its governing documents, 

and in the best interests of the members. 

The Trustee is a sole Corporate Trustee. Leonardo Pension Schemes (Trustee) Ltd. Leonardo Pension Schemes 

(Trustee) Ltd is also Trustee of Leonardo Electronics Pension Scheme and Leonardo Helicopter Pension Scheme. 

The Trustee Directors are listed on page 3. 

Under the provisions of the Pensions Act 2004, at least one-third of the Trustee Directors must be nominated by 

Scheme members. In accordance with these provisions, and going beyond the statutory minimum, one-half (six) 

Member Nominated Trustee Directors have been appointed to the Trustee Board for an initial period of 3 years. 

During the year the Trustee met regularly to review the management of the Scheme and to monitor the 

performance of the investment managers, administrators and advisers. 

A comprehensive website, www.futureplanner.co.uk provides access to key information about Leonardo 

FuturePlanner, including modelling tools, latest news and interactive newsletter. Email alerts are sent to members 

on an occasional basis to highlight new developments. 

A programme of retirement courses has launched across Leonardo UK, with additional financial education training 

workshops underway to improve understanding of the Scheme. A consultative committee are also given regular 

briefings on developments and performance of key suppliers. 

Retirement options 

A retirement solution has been developed with the Smart Pension Master Trust which provides FuturePlanner 

members with the ability to re-register their existing pension fund unit holdings across to Smart Pension at the point 

of retirement and access retirement flexibilities such as income drawdown which FuturePlanner does not provide. 

This innovative solution allows members to remain invested in the same funds, with the same charging structure 

and the ‘re-registration’ process means no transaction costs or time out of the market during the transfer. 

As part of this development, the Trustee has established a solution for deferred members who are transferred from 

FuturePlanner into the Master Trust arrangement on an annual bulk basis using the unit ‘re-registration’ process 

described above. This enables deferred members to continue to be invested within their current investment funds 

under the Smart Pension Master Trust and take advantage of the range of retirement options offered when the 

member wishes to draw their benefits. 

Members continue to be able to choose an open market option if they wish to transfer to an external arrangement 

of their choice. 



LEONARDO FUTUREPLANNER 

Page 6 

TRUSTEE’S REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 5 April 2025 (continued) 

Membership 

The number of members as at the year-end was: 

Active members at 6 April 2024 5,925 

New joiners 3,879 

Leavers (796) 

Refunds / Opt outs (18) 

Death (8) 

Adjustments 1 

Active members at 5 April 2025 8,983 

Deferred pensioners at 6 April 2024 424 

Retirement (46) 

Leavers entitled to deferred benefits 796 

Refunds/Opt outs (5) 

Transfer Out (469) 

Adjustment 

Deferred pensioners at 5 April 2025 

(4) 

 696 

Total members at 5 April 2025 9,679 

Following the closure of Leonardo’s defined benefit pension arrangements to future benefit accrual from 5 April 2024, all 

former active DB Scheme members were transferred to FuturePlanner membership from 6 April 2024. All pension accrual 

for Leonardo in the UK is provided through FuturePlanner. 

FuturePlanner has been used to auto-enrol employees who are not currently in a qualifying pension scheme. Auto 

enrolled employees may subsequently opt out and become a member with preserved benefits (whose contributions 

paid to the date of opt out would be retained in the Retirement Account). These employees would be re-enrolled 

at the next triennial re-enrolment exercise. The results of the most recent exercises are set out below: 

Employer Re-enrolment date New members 

Leonardo UK Ltd 1 October 2022 9 

Telespazio UK Ltd 1 December 2023 0^ 

^ All Telespazio employees are enrolled into the Scheme hence no additional new members 

The minimum contribution level required under auto-enrolment legislation increased from 6 April 2018. The 

participating employers comply with the auto-enrolment requirements by satisfying alternative quality standards as 

set out in the Regulations and a certificate has been issued to confirm this for the periods 1 October 2024 to 

31 March 2026. As provided for under the certificate all jobholders paying less than the Scheme’s default auto- 

escalation level were auto-escalated to this level as at 1 October 2022. The next triennial re-enrolment and auto- 

escalation exercise will take place in October 2025. 
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TRUSTEE’S REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 5 April 2025 (continued) 

Scheme Changes 

There have been no changes to the Scheme Rules during the Scheme Year. 

Financial Development of the Scheme 

Changes in the Scheme’s net assets during the year were as follows: 

£’000s 

Net assets at 5 April 2024 257,130 

Net additions from dealings with members 122,388 

Net increase on investments 6,561 

Net assets at 5 April 2025 386,079 

The financial statements for the year have been prepared and audited in accordance with Sections 41(1) and (6) of 

the Pensions Act 1995. 

Taxation Status 

The Scheme is a registered pension scheme within the meaning of Section 153 of the Finance Act 2004. 

Enquiries 

All enquiries about the Scheme and individual benefit entitlements should be addressed to the Scheme Trustee: 

c/o XPS Administration Limited 

PO Box 562 

Middlesbrough TS1 9JA. 

E-mail: futureplanner@xpsgroup.com.

MoneyHelper 

MoneyHelper provides pension guidance, money guidance and debt advice. These services were previously 

provided by three separate government entities; The Pensions Advisory Service (TPAS), Pension Wise and the Money 

Advice Service. MoneyHelper can be contacted at: 

MoneyHelper 

Bedford Borough Hall 

138 Cauldwell Street 

Bedford MK42 9AP 

Tel: 0800 011 3797 

Email: pensions.enquiries@moneyhelper.org.uk 

Website: www.moneyhelper.org.uk 
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TRUSTEE’S REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 5 April 2025 (continued) 

Pensions Ombudsman 

If you have a complaint concerning your Scheme pension arrangements, you should first make a formal complaint to 

the Scheme Trustee. Complaints should be addressed to the Scheme Trustee at the address above under Enquiries. 

If you are unhappy with the response, you can refer your complaint to The Pensions Ombudsman free of charge. The 

Pensions Ombudsman deals with complaints and disputes which concern the administration and/or management of 

occupational and personal pension schemes. 

Contact with The Pensions Ombudsman about a complaint needs to be made within three years of when the event(s) 

you are complaining about happened – or, if later, within three years of when you first knew about it (or ought to have 

known about it). There is discretion for those time limits to be extended. 

10 South Colonnade 

Canary Wharf 

London E14 4PU 

Tel: 0800 917 4487 

Email: enquiries@pensions-ombudsman.org.uk 

Website: www.pensions-ombudsman.org.uk 

You can also submit a complaint online: www.pensions-ombudsman.org.uk/making-complaint 

The Pensions Regulator (tPR) 

The Pensions Regulator can intervene if they consider that a scheme’s trustees, advisers, or the employer are not 

carrying out their duties correctly. The address for the Pensions Regulator is: 

Telecom House 

125-135 Preston Road

Brighton BN1 6AF

Tel: 0345 600 0707

Email: customersupport@tpr.gov.uk 

Website: www.thepensionsregulator.gov.uk 

The Pension Scheme Registry 

The Scheme is registered with the Pension Scheme Registry which is part of the Pensions Regulator’s office. The 

registration number is 00692742RW. The data held by the Registry is used by the Pension Tracing Service to assist 

former members of schemes to trace their scheme benefits. The Pension Tracing Service can be contacted at: 

The Pension Service 

Post Handling Site A 

Wolverhampton WV98 1AF 

Tel: 0800 731 0193 

Website: www.gov.uk/find-lost-pension 



LEONARDO FUTUREPLANNER 

Page 9 

INVESTMENT REPORT 

Market Background 

The 12-month period was characterised by fluctuating expectations regarding central bank interest rate cuts and 

the implications of Donald Trump's re-election as US President for financial markets. However, as inflation remained 

stubbornly high throughout the year, expectations shifted, and the Fed was compelled to cut rates by 50 basis 

points in September due to economic concerns. Similar inflation dynamics prevailed in the eurozone and the UK, 

prompting rate cuts from both central banks despite higher inflation than anticipated. 

In emerging markets, particularly China, weak economic data indicated a sluggish recovery from past Covid-related 

downturns, with a real estate crisis impacting sentiment. In response, Chinese authorities implemented stimulus 

measures in September 2024. 

The November US presidential election resulted in a Republican sweep, with Donald Trump winning the presidency. 

Despite ongoing concerns about inflation, the Fed reduced rates again in November but indicated fewer cuts than 

expected for 2025. Attention also began to shift to the likely inflationary impact of some of Trump’s stated policy 

priorities. Trade tariffs drew focus at the end of the period. President Trump announced tariffs on certain countries 

(notably Mexico and Canada) and on some goods (cars, steel, aluminium). As the period under review came to a 

close, investors were awaiting 2 April, dubbed “Liberation Day”, and the announcement of a broader swathe of 

tariffs. 

Global equity markets saw gains, with the MSCI World index returning 7.0%, supported by hopes of a soft economic 

landing in the US and resilient corporate earnings. However, enthusiasm around new technologies and artificial 

intelligence (AI) began to wane following news in January 2025 that China’s DeepSeek had created a new low-cost 

AI model. That cast some doubts about the likely returns to be made on large scale AI investment and contributed 

to the volatility in markets. 

Emerging markets slightly outperformed developed markets, with the MSCI EM index returning 8.1% (in US dollars). 

Chinese shares performed strongly after the announcement of stimulus measures in September. 

In fixed income, yields generally rose, influenced by the Fed's rate cuts amid economic anxieties and the impact of 

Trump’s trade proposals that raised fears of a slowdown. Specifically, US Treasury yields fell slightly, while Germany’s 

Bund yields increased. The Bank of England's rate reductions by 0.25% in August, November and February did not 

prevent UK gilt yields from rising due to increased government borrowing plans. Japanese bond yields also rose 

when the Bank of Japan ended its negative interest rate policy. 

The US dollar recorded a 38-year high against the yen in June, before weakening as the interest rate differential 

between the US and Japan narrowed. Overall, the US dollar index rose sharply after the November elections before 

giving up these gains on concerns over the impact of trade tariffs. 

Statement of Investment Principles 

In accordance with the Pensions Act 1995, the Trustee has prepared a Statement of Investment Principles, which 

sets out its policy on investment issues, including risks, performance targets, diversification of investments and 

details of the key elements of the investment arrangements of the Scheme. A copy of this statement is available on 

the Scheme’s website at www.futureplanner.co.uk/library. 

All investments made during the year were in accordance with this Statement. The Trustee periodically reviews its 

investment managers’ policies with regard to the exercising of voting rights attached to investments. The Trustee 

may request the investment managers to exercise these rights in a certain manner, subject to the Trustee acting in 

the best financial interest of the Scheme’s beneficiaries. Where the Scheme’s assets are held in pooled investments, 

the Trustee accepts that it is the manager of the pooled investments who exercises the voting rights attached to 

the underlying investments on behalf of all participants in the pooled funds. 

The Trustee may make its views known to the investment managers on social, environmental and ethical factors 

and may ask them not to hold certain investments but any request will have regard to the Trustee’s duty to act in 

the best financial interest of the Scheme’s beneficiaries. The Trustee accepts that the policy on social, environmental 

and ethical factors is set by the fund manager in respect of the pooled investments held. 
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INVESTMENT REPORT (continued) 

Investment Strategy 

The Scheme’s assets are all invested through a unit-linked insurance policy, designed for company pension 

schemes. The unit-linked policy invests in a wide range of investments through a number of investment managers. 

The Scheme’s investment strategy comprises thirteen “member funds”, which are made available to members 

through the “Default Lifestyle” arrangement and/or on a self-select, or “Pick ‘n’ Mix” basis. The funds in which the 

member funds themselves invest are known as “underlying funds”. 

The member funds are invested in a wide range of “underlying investments” (through the underlying funds) in 

different asset classes, including stocks and shares (equities), bonds, cash and other types of investment. In addition 

to this, in April 2020, a Fund designed to favour investment in companies which exhibit Environmental, Social and 

Governance (‘ESG’) characteristics, that are expected to add value over the long term, was added to the range of 

member funds. In 2021, following identification of sufficient member demand for such a fund, a Shariah-compliant 

equity fund was also added to the fund range. 

The value of the members’ funds is worked out daily and will rise or fall. Members’ investments are directly linked 

to the performance (after any applicable fees or charges) of the underlying funds in which money is invested. 

For example, members may invest in the FuturePlanner Cash Fund – this is a member fund. This fund is itself 100% 

invested in the LGIM Sterling Liquidity Cash Fund – this is an underlying fund. The LGIM fund will hold various cash 

investments – these are underlying investments. 

The value of the total policy is also worked out daily, based on the total number of units each member has in the 

unit-linked policy. As the value of the underlying funds rises or falls, so will the value of members’ holdings in the 

policy. The policy can be cashed in on any working day that reflects up to date market valuations. 

The investment strategy includes a number of options for members. The “Default Lifestyle” arrangement switches 

members across four member funds, called Core Funds. Each Core Fund is made up of a variety of underlying 

funds, managed by different investment managers. Each Core Fund also has its own risk and return objective, 

thereby taking account of members’ changing needs as they approach retirement. 

For members who choose not to use the Default Lifestyle arrangement, the investment strategy includes a range 

of self-select, or “Pick ‘n’ Mix” funds. This range includes: 

 three of the Core Funds underlying the Default Lifestyle arrangement (Long Term Growth Fund, Stable Growth

Fund, Cautious Growth Fund);

 five funds broadly representing more traditional equities, bonds and cash;

 an ESG-focussed equity fund and a Shariah-compliant equity fund; and

 two self-select lifestyle options

To facilitate the investment strategy, an “investment platform” is necessary. The Trustee has appointed Mobius Life 

(“ML”) as the provider and therefore the Scheme assets are held by ML. Schroders Solutions (“Schroders Solutions”) 

is the investment advisor and has been appointed by the Trustee to carry out asset allocation and selection of the 

underlying managers in the member funds. 

The underlying funds comprise a series of funds managed by professional investment managers (the “underlying 

managers”). The portfolios of underlying investments are held by independent corporate custodians. 

All assets held by the Scheme are held through Pooled Investment Vehicles (“PIVs”). Member funds are PIVs whilst 

the underlying funds consist of PIVs and segregated accounts which are a combination of PIVs and directly held 

financial instruments. 
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INVESTMENT REPORT (continued) 

Investment Performance 

The performance of the Scheme’s assets against its’ objectives to 31 March 2025 is outlined below. The factors 

mentioned in the market commentary have impacted the fund returns for the Scheme. 

Fund Return 12 Months 

(%) 

3 Years 

(%) p.a. 

5 Years 

(%) p.a. 

FuturePlanner Long Term Growth Fund 5.0 5.8 9.9 

Long-Term Target 7.6 10.2 9.7 

Short-Term Benchmark 5.3 6.7 11.8 

FuturePlanner Stable Growth Fund 5.7 5.1 8.8 

Long-Term Target 6.6 9.2 8.7 

Short-Term Benchmark 5.3 5.3 9.2 

FuturePlanner Cautious Growth Fund 6.1 4.4 6.9 

Long-Term Target 5.6 8.2 7.7 

Short-Term Benchmark 5.3 3.5 6.5 

FuturePlanner Retirement Focus Fund (Default) 3.8 1.5 2.8 

Benchmark 3.5 3.7 3.4 

FuturePlanner Retirement Focus Fund 

(Income for Life/ Annuity) 
-0.4 -4.5 n/a 

Benchmark -0.7 -4.5 n/a 

FuturePlanner Retirement Focus Fund 

(Take Your Pot As Cash) 
5.1 4.1 2.4 

Benchmark 5.0 4.1 2.5 

FuturePlanner Cash Fund 5.1 4.1 2.4 

Benchmark 5.0 4.1 2.5 

FuturePlanner Global Equity Fund 6.2 7.3 14.4 

Benchmark 6.2 8.4 15.9 

FuturePlanner Corporate Bond Fund 2.2 -0.8 0.0 

Benchmark 2.4 -0.8 -0.2

FuturePlanner Fixed Annuity Focus Fund -2.6 -6.8 -5.0

Benchmark -3.6 -9.3 -6.5

FuturePlanner Inflation-Linked Annuity Focus Fund -5.2 11.3 -6.8

Benchmark -7.6 -13.2 -7.5

FuturePlanner ESG Fund 2.9 5.1 n/a 

Benchmark 3.6 6.8 n/a 

FuturePlanner Islamic Global Equity Fund 3.7 8.8 n/a 

Benchmark 3.8 9.5 n/a 

Source: Mobius Life (Fund prices, March 2025), Underlying fund managers (benchmark performance, March 2025), Schroders Solutions (Calculations, May 

2025) 

Performance is shown net of fees deducted from assets. Funds that have not been invested in for more than five years are marked as "n/a" 

Past performance is not a guide to future returns. The value of investments and the income from them can fall as well as rise and 

members may not get back the full amount originally invested. 
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INVESTMENT REPORT (continued) 

Long-term targets and short-term benchmarks as at 31 March 2025 are shown below: 

Fund 
Long-Term 

Target 
Short-Term Benchmark 

FuturePlanner Long Term Growth Fund 
CPI + 4-5% 

p.a. 

Composite benchmark of indices: 

100% Global Equity 

FuturePlanner Stable Growth Fund 
CPI + 3-4% 

p.a. 

Composite benchmark of indices: 

70% Global Equity, 20% Credit, 

2% Alternatives, 8% Cash & 

Sovereign bonds 

FuturePlanner Cautious Growth Fund 
CPI + 2-3% 

p.a. 

Composite benchmark of indices: 

50% Global Equity, 30% Credit, 

3% Alternatives, 17% Cash & 

Sovereign bonds 

FuturePlanner Retirement Focus (Default) 
Composite of underlying Stable Growth / 

Cautious Growth / Cash / Annuity Focus 

FuturePlanner Retirement Focus (Income For Life / 

Annuity Purchase) 
Composite of underlying Annuity Focus / Cash 

FuturePlanner Retirement Focus (Take Your Pot As Cash) 3-month SONIA

FuturePlanner Cash Fund 3-month SONIA

FuturePlanner Global Equity Fund 
Composite of underlying fund manager 

benchmarks 

FuturePlanner Corporate Bond Fund iBoxx £ Non-Gilts Total Return Index 

FuturePlanner Annuity Focus Fund 
Composite benchmark of corporate bonds and 

gilts 

FuturePlanner Inflation-Linked Annuity Focus Fund 
Composite benchmark of index-linked 

corporate bonds and gilts 

FuturePlanner ESG Fund 
MSCI World ESG Focus Low Carbon Screened 

Index (50% GBP Currency Hedged) 

FuturePlanner Islamic Equity Fund 
Dow Jones Islamic Markets 100 Net Total 

Return Index 

Employer Related Investments 

There were no employer related investments during the year. 
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STATEMENT OF TRUSTEE’S RESPONSIBILITIES 

The financial statements, which are prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Accounting Standards including 

FRS 102 “The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland”, are the responsibility of 

the Trustee. Pension scheme regulations require, and the trustee is responsible for ensuring, that those financial 

statements: 

 show a true and fair view of the financial transactions of the scheme during the scheme year and of the

amount and disposition at the end of the scheme year of its assets and liabilities, other than liabilities to

pay pensions and benefits after the end of the scheme year, and

 contain the information specified in Regulation 3A of The Occupational Pension Schemes (Requirement to

obtain Audited Accounts and a Statement from the Auditor) Regulations 1996, including a statement

whether the financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the relevant financial reporting

framework applicable to occupational pension schemes.

In discharging the above responsibilities, the Trustee is responsible for selecting suitable accounting policies, to be 

applied consistently, making any estimates and judgements on a prudent and reasonable basis, and for the 

preparation of the financial statements on a going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the 

scheme will not be wound up. 

The Trustee is also responsible for making available certain other information about the scheme in the form of an 

annual report. 

The Trustee also has a general responsibility for ensuring that adequate accounting records are kept and for taking 

such steps as are reasonably open to them to safeguard the assets of the scheme and to prevent and detect fraud 

and other irregularities including the maintenance of an appropriate system of internal control. 

The Trustee is responsible under pensions legislation for preparing, maintaining and from time to time reviewing 

and if necessary revising a schedule of contributions showing the rates of contributions payable towards the scheme 

by or on behalf of the employer and the active members of the scheme and the dates on or before which such 

contributions are to be paid. The Trustee is also responsible for keeping records in respect of contributions received 

in respect of any active member of the scheme and for adopting risk-based processes to monitor whether 

contributions are made to the scheme by the employer in accordance with the schedule of contributions. Where 

breaches of the schedule occur, the Trustee is required by the Pensions Acts 1995 and 2004 to consider making 

reports to The Pensions Regulator and the members. 

The Trustee is responsible for the maintenance and integrity of the pension and financial information included on 

the Leonardo Futureplanner website. 

Legislation in the United Kingdom governing the preparation and dissemination of financial statements may differ 

from legislation in other jurisdictions. 

The Trustee’s Report, which includes the Investment Report, the Report on Actuarial Liabilities, the Statement of 

Trustee’s Responsibilities and the Implementation Statement was approved by the Trustee. 

For and on behalf of the Trustee 

Martin Flavell 

……………………………………………………………………………… Date: 25 September 2025 

Trustee Director, Leonardo Pension Schemes (Trustee) Ltd 

Rebecca Ward 

……………………………………………………………………………… Date: 25 September 2025 

Trustee Director, Leonardo Pension Schemes (Trustee) Ltd 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT TO THE TRUSTEE OF LEONARDO FUTUREPLANNER 

Opinion 

We have audited the financial statements of Leonardo FuturePlanner for the year ended 5 April 2025 which comprise 

the fund account, the statement of net assets (available for benefits) and notes to the financial statements, including 

significant accounting policies. The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is 

applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting Standards including FRS 102 “The Financial Reporting Standard 

applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland” (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice). 

In our opinion, the financial statements: 

 show a true and fair view of the financial transactions of the Scheme during the year ended 5 April 2025, and

of the amount and disposition at that date of its assets and liabilities, other than the liabilities to pay pensions

and benefits after the end of the year;

 have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice; and

 contain the information specified in Regulation 3A of the Occupational Pension Schemes (Requirement to

obtain Audited Accounts and a Statement from the Auditor) Regulations 1996, made under the Pensions Act

1995.

Basis for opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)) and applicable law. 

Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the 

financial statements section of our report. We are independent of the Scheme in accordance with the ethical 

requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in the UK, including the FRC’s Ethical Standard 

and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the 

audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

Conclusions relating to going concern 

In auditing the financial documents, we have concluded that the Scheme Trustee’s use of the going concern basis 

of accounting in the preparation of the financial statements is appropriate. 

Based on the work we have performed, we have not identified any material uncertainties relating to events or 

conditions that, individually or collectively, may cast significant doubt on the Schemes ability to continue as a going 

concern for a period of at least twelve months from when the financial statements are authorised for issue. 

Our responsibilities and the responsibilities of the Schemes Trustee with respect to going concern are described in 

the relevant sections of this report. 

Other information 

The other information comprises the information included in the annual report, other than the financial statements 

and our auditor’s report thereon. The Schemes Trustee is responsible for the other information contained within the 

annual report. Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express 

any form of assurance conclusion thereon. 

Our responsibility is to read the other information, and in doing so, consider whether the other information is 

materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the course of the audit or 

otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we identify such material inconsistencies or apparent material 

misstatements, we are required to determine whether this gives rise to a material misstatement in the financial 

statements themselves. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement 

of this other information, we are required to report that fact. 

We have nothing to report in this regard. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT TO THE TRUSTEE OF LEONARDO FUTUREPLANNER (continued) 

Responsibilities of the Trustee 

As explained more fully in the Trustee’s responsibilities statement set out on page 13, the Trustee is responsible for 

the preparation of financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view, and for such internal 

control as the trustee determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from 

material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, the Trustee is responsible for assessing the Schemes ability to continue as a 

going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of 

accounting unless the Trustee either intends to liquidate the Scheme or to cease operations, or have no realistic 

alternative but to do so. 

Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from 

material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. 

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance 

with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error 

and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the 

economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements. 

The extent to which the audit was considered capable of detecting irregularities, including fraud 

Irregularities are instances of non-compliance with laws and regulations. The objectives of our audit are to obtain 

sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding compliance with laws and regulations that have a direct effect on 

the determination of material amounts and disclosures in the financial statements, to perform audit procedures to 

help identify instances of non-compliance with other laws and regulations that may have a material effect on the 

financial statements, and to respond appropriately to identified or suspected non-compliance with laws and 

regulations identified during the audit. 

In relation to fraud, the objectives of our audit are to identify and assess the risk of material misstatement of the 

financial statements due to fraud, to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the assessed risks of 

material misstatement due to fraud through designing and implementing appropriate responses and to respond 

appropriately to fraud or suspected fraud identified during the audit. 

However, it is the primary responsibility of management, with the oversight of those charged with governance, to 

ensure that the entity's operations are conducted in accordance with the provisions of laws and regulations and for 

the prevention and detection of fraud. 

In identifying and assessing risks of material misstatement in respect of irregularities, including fraud, the audit 

engagement team: 

 obtained an understanding of the nature of the environment, including the legal and regulatory framework that

the Scheme operates in and how the Scheme is complying with the legal and regulatory framework;

 inquired of management, and those charged with governance, about their own identification and assessment

of the risks of irregularities, including any known actual, suspected or alleged instances of fraud.

 discussed matters about non-compliance with laws and regulations and how fraud might occur including

assessment of how and where the financial statements may be susceptible to fraud.

As a result of these procedures, we consider the most significant laws and regulations that have a direct impact on 

the financial statements are the Pensions Act 1995 and 2004 and regulations made under them and FRS 102, 

including the Financial Reports of Pension Schemes 2018 (the Pensions SORP). 

We performed audit procedures to detect non-compliances which may have a material impact on the financial 

statements which included reviewing financial statement disclosures. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT TO THE TRUSTEE OF LEONARDO FUTUREPLANNER (continued) 

The audit engagement team identified the risk of management override of controls as the area where the financial 

statements were most susceptible to material misstatement due to fraud. Audit procedures performed included but 

were not limited to testing manual journal entries and other adjustments, evaluating the business rationale in relation 

to significant, unusual transactions and transactions entered into outside the normal course of business, challenging 

judgments and estimates. 

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is located on the Financial 

Reporting Council’s website at http://www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities. This description forms part of our 

auditor’s report. 

Use of our report 

This report is made solely to the Schemes Trustee as a body, in accordance with Regulation 3 of the Occupational 

Pension Schemes (Requirements to obtain Audited Accounts and a Statement from the Auditor) Regulations 1996 

made under the Pensions Act 1995. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the Schemes 

Trustee those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor’s report and for no other purpose. To the fullest 

extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the Scheme and the Schemes 

Trustee as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed. 

RSM UK Audit LLP 

RSM UK Audit LLP 

Statutory Auditor, Chartered Accountants 

25 Farringdon Street 25 September 2025 

London EC4A 4AB Date: ……………………………………………. 
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FUND ACCOUNT 

For the year ended 5 April 2025 

CONTRIBUTIONS AND BENEFITS 

Note 2025 

£’000s 

2024 

£’000s 

Employer contributions 4 140,074 48,971 

Employee contributions 4 519 330 

Total contributions 4 140,593 49,301 

Transfers in 5 3,522 2,351 

Other income 6 2,204 589 

146,319 52,241 

Benefits paid or payable 7 3,408 1,379 

Payments to and on account of leavers 8 15,979 20,191 

Other payments 9 3,537 2,304 

Administrative expenses 10 1,007 993 

23,931 24,867 

NET ADDITIONS FROM DEALINGS WITH MEMBERS 122,388 27,374 

RETURNS ON INVESTMENTS 

Investment income 11 275 177 

Change in market value of investments 12 6,286 30,268 

NET RETURNS ON INVESTMENTS 6,561 30,445 

NET INCREASE IN THE FUND FOR THE YEAR 
128,949 57,819 

OPENING NET ASSETS 257,130 199,311 

CLOSING NET ASSETS 386,079 257,130 

The notes on pages 19 to 26 form part of these financial statements. 
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STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS (AVAILABLE FOR BENEFITS) 

At 5 April 2025 

Note 2025 2024 

£’000s £’000s 

INVESTMENT ASSETS 12 

Pooled investment vehicles 13 366,708 247,099 

Cash in transit 110 27

TOTAL NET INVESTMENTS 366,818 247,126 

CURRENT ASSETS 17 19,889 10,180 

CURRENT LIABILITIES 18 (628) (176) 

CLOSING NET ASSETS 386,079 257,130

The notes on pages 19 to 26 form part of these financial statements. 

The financial statements summarise the transactions of the Scheme and deal with the net assets at the disposal of 

the Trustee. They do not take account of obligations to pay pensions and benefits which fall due after the end of the 

Scheme year. 

These financial statements were approved by the Trustee on 25 September 2025. 

Signed on behalf of the Trustee 

Martin Flavell 

………………………………………………………………………. 

Trustee Director, Leonardo Pension Schemes (Trustee) Ltd 

Rebecca Ward 

………………………………………………………………………. 

Trustee Director, Leonardo Pension Schemes (Trustee) Ltd 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

For the year ended 5 April 2025 

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Occupational Pensions Schemes

(Requirement to obtain Audited Accounts and a Statement from the Auditor) Regulations 1996, Financial

Reporting Standard 102 – The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland

issued by the Financial Reporting Council and the guidance set out in the Statement of Recommended

Practice (Revised 2018).

As stated in the Statement of Trustee’s Responsibilities on page 13, the Trustee is responsible for preparing

the Financial Statements on a going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the Scheme

will continue on this basis. The Trustee has undertaken an assessment in relation to going concern and has

considered such matters as the potential impact on the Scheme’s investment strategy, the Employer’s

business and its ability to pay contributions to the Scheme, taking into account the Scheme’s status as a

defined contribution scheme, well diversified investment strategy, strength of the Employer position to

continue to support the Scheme. The Trustee has also noted that sufficient unallocated funds exist in the

Scheme to meet several years of future expenses.

The financial statements are prepared on a going concern basis, which the Trustee believes to be

appropriate as they believe that the Scheme has adequate resources to realise its assets and meet benefit

obligations in the normal course of affairs (continue to operate) for at least the next twelve months.

2. IDENTIFICATION OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The Scheme is established as a trust under English law. The address for enquiries to the Scheme is c/o XPS

Administration Limited, PO Box 562, Middlesbrough TS1 9JA.

E-mail: futureplanner@xpsgroup.com.

3. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

(a) Accounting Convention

The financial statements are prepared on an accruals basis.

(b) Contributions

Employee contributions, including AVCs, are accounted for when they are deducted from pay by

the employer, except for the first contribution due where the employee has been auto-enrolled

by the employer, in which case it is accounted for when received by the Scheme.

Employer normal contributions that are expressed as a rate of salary are accounted for on the

same basis as the employees’ contributions.

Employer augmentations are accounted for in accordance with the agreement under which they

are paid, or in the absence of an agreement, on a receipts basis

(c) Payments to Members

Benefits are accounted for in the period in which the member notifies the Trustee of their decision

on the type or amount of benefit to be taken or, if there is no member choice, on the date of

retirement or leaving.

Individual transfers in or out are accounted for when the member liability is accepted or discharged

which is normally when the transfer is paid or received.

(d) Expenses

Expenses are accounted for on an accruals basis. The Scheme bears all the costs of administration.

(e) Investment Income

Interest receivable is taken into account on an accruals basis.
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued) 

For the year ended 5 April 2025 

3. ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(f) Investments

Investments are included at fair value as follows:

Unitised pooled investment vehicles have been valued at the latest available bid

price provided by the pooled investment manager.

(g) Currency

price or single 

The Scheme’s functional and presentation currency is pounds sterling (GBP).

4. CONTRIBUTIONS 2025 2024 

£’000s £’000s 

Employer contributions

Normal 85,185 25,270 

Expenses contributions 7,182 3,992 

Smart contributions 32,120 12,454 

Additional voluntary 15,587 7,255 

140,074 48,971 

Employee contributions 

Normal 330 213 

Additional voluntary 189 117 

519 330 

140,593 49,301 

Employer’s expense contributions are contributions towards the costs of death in service cover and 

administration and are ongoing under the Payment Schedule. 

Employer’s Smart contributions are contributions the Employer pays on behalf of the members who 

participate in Smart Salary Sacrifice agreement. 

Members can pay additional voluntary contributions (AVCs). Employer AVC contributions are AVCs paid 

via Smart and are invested in the same way as other contributions. 

5. TRANSFERS IN

Individual transfers in from other schemes 

2025 

£’000s 

3,522 

2024 

£’000s 

2,351 

6. OTHER INCOME 2025 

£’000s 

2024 

£’000s 

Claims on term insurance policies 2,204 589 

7. BENEFITS PAID OR PAYABLE 2025 

£’000s 

2024 

£’000s 

Commutation of pensions and lump sum retirement benefits 687 526 

Purchase of annuities 21 144 

Lump sum death benefits 2,700 625 

Refunds of contributions on death - 84 

3,408 1,379 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued) 

For the year ended 5 April 2025 

8. PAYMENTS TO AND ON ACCOUNT OF LEAVERS 2025 2024 

£’000s £’000s 

Refunds of contributions 17 5 

Individual transfers out to other schemes 5,029 8,097 

Group transfers out to other schemes 10,933 12,089 

15,979 20,191 

As part of the group transfer out, the Scheme made a bulk transfer of pension benefits for 314 members 

to the SMART Pension Master Trust in November 2024, with a total transfer value of £8,183,525. The 

remaining transfers, totalling £2,749,390 were made up of individual member transfers to SMART Pension 

Master Trust during the year. 

9. OTHER PAYMENTS 2025 

£’000s 

2024 

£’000s 

Premiums on term insurance policies 3,537 2,304 

10. ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 2025 

£’000s 

2024 

£’000s 

Administration 503 499 

Legal fees 25 87 

Trustee fees & expenses 30 30 

Other professional fees 274 242 

Investment advice 24 24 

Audit fees 17 15 

PPF levy 24 22 

Miscellaneous expenses 110 74 

1,007 993 

Miscellaneous expenses in prior year were reduced due to £76,000 being a refund received for duplicate 

payment made to Xexec Portal. 

11. INVESTMENT INCOME 2025 

£’000s 

2024 

£’000s 

Interest on cash deposits 275 177 

12. RECONCILIATION OF INVESTMENTS

Value at Purchases Sales Change in Value at 

5.4.2024 

£’000s 

at cost 

£’000s 

proceeds 

£’000s 

market 

value 

£’000s 

5.4.2025 

£’000s 

Pooled investment vehicles 247,099 164,865 (51,542) 6,286 366,708 

Cash in transit 27 110 

247,126 366,818 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued) 

For the year ended 5 April 2025 

12. RECONCILIATION OF INVESTMENTS (continued)

Transaction costs are included in the cost of purchases and deducted from sale proceeds. Direct

transaction costs include costs charged to the Scheme such as fees, commissions and stamp duty. Indirect

costs are incurred through the bid-offer spread on investments within pooled investment vehicles and

charges made within those vehicles. The amount of indirect transaction costs are not separately provided

to the Scheme. Investments purchased by the Scheme are allocated to provide benefits to the individuals

on whose behalf corresponding contributions are paid.

For members who invest in the Leonardo FuturePlanner managed fund, the investment manager holds

the investment units on a pooled basis for the Trustee. The Scheme administrator allocates investment

units to members. The Trustee may hold investment units representing the value of employer

contributions that have been retained by the Scheme that relate to members leaving the Scheme prior to

vesting. Defined Contribution assets are allocated to members and the Trustee as follows:

2025 

£’000s 

2024 

£’000s 

Members 366,708 247,099 

Trustee - - 

366,708 247,099 

The total value of AVC investments held within the pooled investments as at 5 April 2025 was £38,076,313 

(2024: £24,681,021). 

13. POOLED INVESTMENT VEHICLES

The Scheme’s investments in pooled investment vehicles at the year-end comprised:

2025 

£’000s 

2024 

£’000s 

Equity 34,783 19,454 

Bonds 5,130 3,069 

Cash 3,357 2,167 

Diversified Growth Funds 323,438 222,409 

366,708 247,099 

14. FAIR VALUE DETERMINATION

The fair value of financial instruments has been estimated using the following fair value hierarchy:

Level 1: The unadjusted quoted price in an active market for identical assets or liabilities that the entity

can access at the measurement date. 

Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable (i.e. developed using 

market data) for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly. 

Level 3:  Inputs are unobservable (i.e. for which market data is unavailable) for the asset or liability. 

The Scheme’s investment assets and liabilities fall within the above hierarchy as follows: 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued) 

For the year ended 5 April 2025 

14. FAIR VALUE DETERMINATION (continued) At 5 April 2025 

Level 1 

£’000s 

Level 2 Level 3 

£’000s £’000s 

Total 

£’000s 

Pooled investment vehicles - 366,708 - 366,708

Cash in transit 110 - - 110 

110 366,708 - 366,818

At 5 April 2024 

Level 1 Level 2 

£’000s 

Level 3 

£’000s 

Total 

£’000s 

Pooled investment vehicles 247,099 - 247,099

Cash in transit 27 - - 27 

27 247,099 - 247,126

15. INVESTMENT RISK DISCLOSURES

Risk assessment

The Scheme is subject to various types of risks, but member level risk exposures will be dependent on the

member funds invested in by members. The main types of risks include (but are not limited to) credit risk

and market risk, arising from the underlying investments in the underlying funds. Market risk is composed

of foreign exchange (“FX”), interest rate and other price risk.

The Trustees consider risks at a member fund level to be more important, recognising the benefit of

diversification and offsetting risks within the investment funds.

Risks are classified as “Direct” if they relate to an investment held directly by the Scheme, or “Indirect” if they

relate to an investment held by one of the pooled underlying funds.

All member funds would be exposed to different risks to some degree (for example, a large shift in interest

rates could affect equity markets). The main risk exposures of each of the member funds within the

investment strategy are set out in the table below.

Investment Risk

Credit Risk

All assets of the Scheme are subject to direct credit risk in relation to ML through the Scheme’s holding in

unit-linked insurance funds provided by ML. Direct credit risk relates to insolvency of ML, the underlying

managers or the custodians used by the underlying managers to hold fund assets.

ML is authorised by the Prudential Regulation Authority, regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority and

the Prudential Regulation Authority and maintains capital for its policyholders. In the event of default by ML,

the Trustees are able to apply for compensation as the Scheme is protected by the Financial Services

Compensation Scheme (“FSCS”).

As well as the regulatory environment in which the investment platform operates, direct credit risk is

mitigated at the investment platform level by the assets backing the Scheme’s policy being ring-fenced from

those of the investment platform provider.
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued) 

For the year ended 5 April 2025 

15. INVESTMENT RISK DISCLOSURES (continued)

Credit Risk (continued)

Direct credit risk in the underlying funds operated by the underlying managers is mitigated by the underlying

investments being ring-fenced from those of the underlying manager and through the regulatory

environments in which the underlying managers operate. The amount that can be claimed from FSCS by the

Trustees in the event of an insolvency of the underlying manager will depend on the structure of the

underlying fund. In the event of a custodian becoming insolvent, the level of asset recovery will depend on

the custody agreement in place between the underlying manager and the custodian.

The Trustee carries out due diligence checks on the appointment of the investment platform and new

investment managers and, on an ongoing basis, monitor any changes to the regulatory and operating

environments of both.

The Scheme’s investments are all held in pooled investment vehicles. As at 31 March 2025 the total value of

member funds subject to direct credit risk was £366.8m (2024: £247.1m).

The Scheme is also subject to indirect credit risk arising on the underlying investments held by the underlying

funds, including the segregated accounts. Credit risk is mitigated by utilising investment managers whose

mandate includes one or more of the following:

 invest in government bonds where the credit risk is minimal;

 invest in corporate bonds which are rated at least investment grade;

 diversification of the underlying investments.

Currency risk 

Some member funds are subject to indirect currency risk because some of the underlying investments are 

held in overseas markets via pooled investment vehicles or segregated accounts. The Trustee regards 

currency risk as one which can, in some cases, add value and have delegated management of this risk to 

their investment advisor. 

There is no direct exposure to currency risk. All member and underlying funds are priced in GBP and no 

foreign denominated assets are held directly. 

Interest rate risk 

Some member funds are subject to indirect interest rate risk because some of the underlying investments 

are held in bonds or cash through pooled vehicles or segregated accounts. If interest rates fall the value of 

these investments will rise (all else equal) and vice versa. 

The Scheme manages this risk through the following: 

 diversification, where appropriate, to reduce the impact of a change in interest rates; or

 allowing the risk, where appropriate, in recognition that a change in interest rates will likely be correlated

with a change in annuity rates and therefore this degree of “matching” is desirable.

No assets are subject to direct interest rate risk as no interest rate sensitive investments are held directly. 

Other price risk 

All assets are subject to indirect other price risk, including those held in segregated accounts. Other price risk 

arises in relation to risks not mentioned above, such as those affecting equity markets, property, non- 

investment grade bonds, etc. 

The Scheme manages this risk by making available member funds with a diverse portfolio of investments 

across various markets, designed to minimise the overall price risk. Members may also invest in funds with a 

higher degree of overall price risk should they choose. No assets are subject to direct other price risk as no 

price sensitive investments are held directly. 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued) 

For the year ended 5 April 2025 

15. INVESTMENT RISK DISCLOSURES (continued)

Other price risk (continued)

Fund Risk Credit 

(Direct) 

Credit 

(Indirect) 

FX Interest 

Rate 

Other 

Price 

FuturePlanner Long Term Growth Fund     

FuturePlanner Stable Growth Fund     

FuturePlanner Cautious Growth Fund     

FuturePlanner Retirement Focus Fund (Default)     

FuturePlanner Retirement Focus Fund (Income for 

Life / Annuity Purchase) 
   

FuturePlanner Retirement Focus Fund (Take Your 

Pot As Cash) 
  

FuturePlanner Cash Fund   

FuturePlanner Global Equity Fund   

FuturePlanner Corporate Bond Fund    

FuturePlanner Fixed Annuity Focus Fund    

FuturePlanner Inflation-Linked Annuity Focus Fund    

FuturePlanner ESG Fund   

FuturePlanner Islamic Global Equity Fund   

16. CONCENTRATION OF INVESTMENTS

The following investments represented over 5% of the net assets of the Scheme:

2025 

£’000s % 

2024 

£’000s % 

FuturePlanner Stable Growth Fund 106,948 27.7 72,839 28.3 

FuturePlanner Cautious Growth Fund 90,644 23.5 54,896 21.3 

FuturePlanner Long Term Growth Fund 102,165 26.5 79,797 31.0 

FuturePlanner Retirement Focus Fund 23,451 6.1 14,704 5.7 

FuturePlanner Global Equity Fund 28,589 7.4 17,823 6.9 

17. CURRENT ASSETS 2025 

£’000s 

2024 

£’000s 

Bank balance 18,670 8,675 

Prepaid expenses 1,120 1,379 

Tax recoverable 82 126 

Benefits paid in advance 17 - 

19,889 10,180 

Included in the bank balance is £7,433,418 (2024: £4,021,452) which is not allocated to members. 

The tax recoverable by the Employer is VAT on administrative expenses which the Employer reclaims and 

reimburses to the Scheme. 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued) 

For the year ended 5 April 2025 

18. CURRENT LIABILITIES 2025 2024 

£’000s £’000s 

Unpaid benefits 9 - 

Accrued expenses 611 164 

Tax payable 8 12 

628 176 

19. RELATED PARTIES

Ten of the fourteen Trustee Directors who held post during the year were contributing members of the

Scheme during the Scheme year. Their contributions were calculated and paid to the Scheme in

accordance with the Scheme rules.

Management and governance services are provided by an in-house pensions team based at Leonardo UK

Ltd which is the Principal Employer. Costs of the governance service are agreed with Leonardo UK Ltd and

are met by the Scheme. For the Scheme Year 2024/25 these costs amounted to £160,000 (2023/24:

£160,000).

Trustee Directors who are pensioner members of a Leonardo group pension scheme receive remuneration

from Leonardo UK Ltd for governance services. Trustee remuneration for 2024/25 totalled £32,352

(2023/24: £18,700) following the appointment of additional Trustee Directors in 2024 and significant

growth in the membership and size of the Scheme

The Trustee is not aware of any material related party transactions that require disclosure in the financial

statements, other than those already disclosed.

20. TAXATION

The Scheme is a registered pension scheme under Chapter 2 of Part 4 of the Finance Act 2004 and is

therefore exempt from income tax and capital gains tax.
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S STATEMENT ABOUT CONTRIBUTIONS TO THE TRUSTEE OF LEONARDO 

FUTUREPLANNER 

Statement about contributions payable under the Payment Schedule 

We have examined the summary of contributions payable to Leonardo FuturePlanner on page 28 in respect of the 

Scheme year ended 5 April 2025, to which this statement is attached. 

In our opinion the contributions for the Scheme year ended 5 April 2025 as reported in the attached summary of 

contributions on page 28 and payable under the Payment Schedules have in all material respects been paid at least 

in accordance with the Payment Schedules dated 1 October 2021 and 1 April 2024. 

Scope of work on statement about contributions 

Our examination involves obtaining evidence sufficient to give reasonable assurance that contributions reported 

on page 28 in the attached summary of contributions have in all material respects been paid at least in accordance 

with the Payment Schedules. This includes an examination, on a test basis, of evidence relevant to the amounts of 

contributions payable to the Scheme and the timing of those payments under the Payment Schedules. 

Responsibilities of Trustee and Auditor 

As explained more fully on page 13 in the Statement of Trustee’s Responsibilities, the Scheme’s Trustee is 

responsible for ensuring that there is prepared, maintained and from time to time revised a Payment Schedule 

showing the rates and due dates of certain contributions payable towards the Scheme by or on behalf of the 

employer and the active members of the Scheme. The Trustee is also responsible for keeping records in respect of 

contributions received in respect of active members of the Scheme and for monitoring whether contributions are 

made to the Scheme by the employer in accordance with the Payment Schedule. 

It is our responsibility to provide a statement about contributions paid under the Payment Schedules and to report 

our opinion to you. 

Use of our statement 

This statement is made solely to the Scheme’s Trustee as a body, in accordance with the Pensions Act 1995. Our 

audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the Scheme’s Trustee those matters we are required to 

state to it in an auditor’s statement and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not 

accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the Scheme and the Scheme’s Trustee as a body, for our 

audit work, for this statement, or for the opinions we have formed. 

RSM UK Audit LLP 

RSM UK Audit LLP 

Statutory Auditor, Chartered Accountants 

25 Farringdon Street 25 September 2025 

London EC4A 4AB Date: ………………………………………………… 
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SUMMARY OF CONTRIBUTIONS PAID IN THE YEAR 

During the year, the contributions paid to the Scheme by the employer under the Payment 

Schedules were as follows: 

£’000s 

Employer normal contributions 85,185 

Employer Smart contributions 32,120 

Employer expense contributions 7,182 

Employee normal contributions 330 

Total contributions paid 124,817 

Reconciliation to the financial statements: 

Contributions paid under the Payment Schedules 124,817 

Employee Additional Voluntary Contributions 189 

Members’ Additional Voluntary Contributions 15,587 

Contributions receivable per the financial statements 140,593 

This summary was approved by the Trustee on 25 September 2025. 

Signed on behalf of the Trustee 

Martin Flavell 

………………………………………………………………………. 

Trustee Director, Leonardo Pension Schemes (Trustee) Ltd 

Rebecca Ward 

………………………………………………………………………. 

Trustee Director, Leonardo Pension Schemes (Trustee) Ltd 
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GOVERNANCE STATEMENT FOR LEONARDO FUTUREPLANNER 

Governance requirements apply to defined contribution (“DC”) pension arrangements like Leonardo FuturePlanner, 

to help members achieve a good outcome from their pension savings. The Trustee is required to produce a yearly 

statement to describe how the governance requirements have been met in relation to: 

 the default investment arrangement;

 requirements for processing core financial transactions;

 charges and transaction costs borne by members;

 a value for members assessment and

 Trustee knowledge and understanding.

This statement covers the period from 6 April 2024 to 5 April 2025. 

This Statement is published on the Scheme website alongside other relevant information and members are 

informed of this within their Annual benefit statements. 

Investment strategy 

The Trustee has in place a Statement of Investment Principles (“SIP”) which governs decisions about investments 

and sets out the aims and objectives of the Scheme’s investment strategy, including full information about the 

default investment strategy. In particular it covers: 

 the Trustee’s investment policy, including policies on risk, balancing and realising assets, return and ethical

investing; and

 how the default investment strategy is intended to ensure that assets are invested in the best interests of

members and beneficiaries.

The Trustee regularly reviews the default investment strategy, particularly in response to any significant changes in 

investment market conditions, member demographics or the regulatory framework. A full strategy review is 

currently being undertaken by the Trustee, and any agreed changes will be summarised in the Chair’s statement 

for the 2025/2026 Scheme year. 

The performance of the funds underlying the default investment strategy is formally reviewed quarterly as part of 

the quarterly investment reporting to the Trustee provided by the Scheme’s Investment Manager. The last review 

was carried out on 15 May 2025 for the period ending 31 March 2025. The next performance review as at 30 June 

2025 is due to be considered at the September 2025 DC investment committee meeting. 

You can find the latest SIP at https://www.futureplanner.co.uk (within Library/Trustee Documents). 

Financial transactions 

Core financial transactions are processed by the various service providers to the Trustee. These providers are 

appointed under agreements with specific service standards. The providers issue quarterly reports against these 

standards which are reviewed at the Trustee meetings. Service standards have been met or exceeded during the 

year. Where areas for improvement have been identified, these have been addressed expediently and discussed at 

length with the relevant service provider. 
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The service standard provides for contributions to be invested in member Retirement Accounts no later than 

required by regulatory guidance. Over the year, XPS Administration Limited (the Scheme administrator) achieved 

this comfortably with contributions broadly invested between 4 and 7 working days after final amounts have been 

received. XPS have robust monitoring and reporting mechanisms in place and monitor compliance with each service 

standard. Detailed reporting on each service standard is provided on a quarterly basis to the Trustee. 

For members claiming benefits, service standards have been agreed typically of between 5 and 10 working days, 

depending on the type of transaction. During the year, XPS Administration Limited completed an average 96.1% of 

the reported tasks within the standards. 

The Trustee is satisfied that core financial transactions were processed promptly and accurately. 

Charges paid by members and transaction costs 

Member charges differ between the investment funds that are available. The charges applicable to the funds 

underlying the default lifestyle strategy and the ‘self-select’ options as at 31 March 2025 are set out in the table 

below: 

Fund TER* 

Default Lifestyle 

Funds 

Long Term Growth 0.35% 

Stable Growth Fund 0.40% 

Cautious Growth Fund 0.41% 

Retirement Focus Fund (Default) 0.30% 

Self-Select Funds 

Retirement Focus Fund (Income for Life) 0.13% 

Retirement Focus Fund (Take Your Pot as Cash) 0.15% 

Global Equity Fund 0.18% 

Corporate Bond Fund 0.13% 

Fixed Annuity Focus Fund 0.15% 

Inflation-Linked Annuity Focus Fund 0.15% 

Cash Fund 0.15% 

Islamic Global Equity Fund 0.36% 

ESG Equity Fund 0.20% 

Source: Mobius Life, Schroders Calculations as at June 2025 

(*) TER: Total Expense Ratio 

‘Charges’ means administration charges other than transaction costs (see below). Members bear charges that are 

deducted from the funds in which their benefits are invested. The charges differ between the investment funds that 

are available. The Trustee is required to calculate the charges and transaction costs paid by members during the 

assessment period and assess the extent to which these charges and transaction costs represent good value for 

members. 
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GOVERNANCE STATEMENT FOR LEONARDO FUTUREPLANNER (continued) 

Transaction costs incurred by members are complex and are associated with different member, Trustee or manager 

actions. They can be split into three areas: 

1. Transaction costs incurred by members as part of changes in the fund range

There have been no changes to the fund range at a member level (e.g. replacing Long Term Growth with

another blend at a strategic level) for the period under review. Therefore, those members self-selecting

their investment options would not have incurred any transaction costs due to changes in the fund range

over the year.

Within the Lifestyle option there are four blended funds, each with varying allocations to underlying

managers and securities. As part of our role as fiduciary manager to the Schemes, our ability to alter these

underlying allocations is crucial in generating fund returns and managing risk, ensuring each fund performs

in line with its objective. These changes can be subject to transaction costs, primarily through dealing costs

associated with the buying and selling of funds and securities.

These costs are reflected as part of the transaction cost details set out under “3. Frictional Costs” below.

2. Transaction costs incurred by members buying and selling funds as part of a lifestyle

A member in the default lifestyle is required to buy and sell assets when automatically switching between

funds within the lifestyle. We estimate that over a member’s life, the cost of entering the lifestyle, switching

between funds and subsequently redeeming assets upon retirement for each £1 of income invested in the

Long Term Growth Fund is c. 0.49% (or 0.49p) in a worst case scenario. This equates to an average of 0.01%

per annum, as at 31 March 2025.

A breakdown of the cost estimate on a worst case basis is provided in the table below. The calculations do

not take account of netting trades within the funds (e.g. cancelling out selling common underlying funds

between the blends). It also assumes that a member pays a cost of “bid price – mid price” for any sale of

assets and “mid price – offer price” for any purchase of assets (hence the “worst case scenario”).

Members will experience varying levels of cost depending on their position within the lifestyle. Actively

contributing members would have experienced at least one source of transition cost on the contributions

they made over the year. Deferred members may or may not have experienced transition costs of this

nature, depending on if they phased between funds or not. These costs will continue in the future at a

level expected to be similar to what is shown in the table below.

Lifestyling is carried out automatically for members who are invested in the default lifestyle. Market

conditions are considered in the context of deciding on the composition of the funds in the lifestyle, but

not when automatically phasing members between funds. The funds are established and governed in a

way which is cognisant of market conditions, therefore it is not necessary (or practical) to consider market

conditions for each member each month when lifestyling.

The funds are priced on a “single swinging basis”, meaning they may be priced at bid or offer on any day,

depending on the net cashflow (from all investors in/out of the fund) that day. Therefore, in practice, the

cost incurred is unlikely to be the full amount below and may even provide an uplift, should fund prices

swing favourably. Members will also experience varying levels of costs depending on their position within

the lifestyle. Therefore, it is not practical to split out the actual costs incurred by each member.
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Movement between funds Worst case cost 

Buy Long Term Growth 0.07% 

Long Term Growth to Stable Growth 0.12% 

Stable Growth to Cautious Growth 0.12% 

Cautious Growth to Retirement Focus 0.12% 

Sell Retirement Focus 0.06% 

Total 0.49% 

Total p.a. 0.01% 

Source: Underlying fund managers. Mobius Life. Schroders Solutions' calculations as at June 2025. 

Assumptions: 

(1) members join the Scheme 40 years from retirement

(2) price swings are all unfavourable to members

(3) no netting of trades occurs

3. ‘Frictional costs’ incurred by members due to internally buying and selling underlying assets (e.g.

stocks or bonds)

As part of day-to-day trading activities, the funds may incur “frictional costs”. Frictional costs are

categorised as explicit costs and implicit costs. Explicit costs are directly observable and in most cases

managers are in a position to report them. Examples of explicit costs include broker fees, transaction taxes

and custody fees. Implicit costs cannot be observed in the same way but do have an impact on fund

performance. Examples of implicit costs include bid-offer spreads and market impact.

These costs would be incurred every time a fund manager makes a trade within that fund and are intended

to improve investment returns, reduce risk, or contribute to the smooth running of a fund. Some costs

will be cognisant of market conditions (e.g. some active investment decisions), and some costs are in

respect of decisions not linked to market conditions.
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The table below sets out the total average transaction costs for each fund within the default and self-select range 

covering the period 06/04/2018 to 05/04/2023, unless otherwise stated. 

Fund FuturePlanner 

Default Lifestyle 

Funds 

Long Term Growth 0.098% 

Stable Growth Fund 0.100% 

Cautious Growth Fund 0.088% 

Retirement Focus Fund (Default) 0.063% 

Self-Select Funds Retirement Focus Fund (Income for Life) 0.049% 

Retirement Focus Fund (Take Your Pot as Cash) -0.023%

Global Equity Fund 0.010% 

Corporate Bond Fund 0.011% 

Fixed Annuity Focus Fund 0.084% 

Inflation-Linked Annuity Focus Fund 0.030% 

Cash Fund -0.063%

Islamic Global Equity Fund 0.019%1

ESG Fund 0.077% 

Source: Mobius Life, Underlying Fund Managers, Schroders calculations as at August 2025. 

The Appendix to this report provides illustrative examples of the cumulative effect over time of the application of 

charges and costs on the value of a member’s pension pot. 

Where the ongoing transaction costs shown are negative, this indicates a gain. This is mainly as a result of anti- 

dilution offset (an adjustment made by the manager so that the cost of buying and selling fund units is met by those 

transacting), a negative ‘slippage’ cost when buying or selling securities (e.g. for an asset being bought, the arrival 

price being higher than the actual price paid), or both. Where these negative costs outweigh the other sources of 

transaction costs, this results in an overall gain for invested members. 

Value for members review 

The Trustee considers that members get value for money, as the costs and charges deducted from members’ pots 

provide good value in relation to the benefits and services provided. 

The Trustee regards value for members as a high priority and reviews it on an on-going basis, including as an item 

on the Scheme’s risk register. The Trustee undertakes an annual value for members’ review which consists of two 

phases; a self-assessment facilitated by our investment advisors and then an independent assessment through a 

third party adviser at least every three years. 

a) Value for members – self-assessment

The most recent self-assessment was conducted in May 2025 and looked at whether the total cost of

Scheme membership represented value for money, whether the investment risk profile is tailored to the

needs of members, the level of contributions in the light of the membership profile, the degree of flexibility

available and the transaction costs incurred by members

1 Data covers the period 06/04/2021 to 05/04/2025. 
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a) Value for members – self-assessment (continued)

The Trustee considered, among other items, the absolute level of charges, the competitiveness of charges

relative to the marketplace and the level of service provided to members. The Trustee also notes that the

costs of administering Scheme benefits are met by the employer.

In accordance with the Pensions Regulator’s guidance for DC schemes in this area, it was concluded that,

with an average annual fee of 0.38% for the default funds, FuturePlanner represents value for its members

as it offers above average service levels while passing on an average level of charge to members. In

particular, value for members is demonstrated through:

 A bespoke investment strategy that takes account of membership needs and controls risk based

on the time to retirement and the need for protection to increase.

 Good investment performance, with the funds on average performing broadly in line with the fund

objectives as advised to members.

 Effective risk management within the blend funds through delegation of day-to-day investment

decisions and asset allocation to a fiduciary manager and investment managers.

 Robust internal controls and operations covering business continuity plans, internal and external

audit of the funds and a wide range of investment operations.

The average fee compares favourably to the charge cap set by the Government of 0.75%. 

b) Value for members – independent assessment

The last independent assessment of value for members was conducted by Lane Clark and Peacock in Q3

2023. The report assessed all areas of the Scheme as “good” or “very good”, with governance, self-select

fund range, scheme design, governance, communications and at-retirement support receiving particularly

high ratings. The next independent assessment is due in Q3 2025, with findings of the assessment to be

included in the 2025/2026 Chair’s Statement.

Default Strategy Asset Allocation as at 31 March 2025 

From 1st October 2023, the Trustee is required to disclose the underlying percentage of assets allocated to each 

of the asset classes shown below in their default arrangement, at different stages of the lifestyle process: 

Asset class (%) 25-year-old 

member 

45-year-old 

member 

55-year-old 

member 

65-year-old 

member (1 day 

prior to State 

Pension Age) 

Cash 0.8% 1.5% 5.2% 17.7% 

Corporate bonds, UK government 

bonds and overseas government 

bonds 

0.0% 25.6% 41.4% 48.2% 

Listed equities 89.4% 61.1% 40.5% 26.5% 

Private equity 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

Infrastructure 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

Other property/ real estate 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

Other private debt/ credit 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

Other assets* 9.8% 11.8% 12.9% 7.6% 

Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 

*Other assets include allocations to: Commodities, Alternatives and Derivatives (Structured equity).
Source: Mobius Life, Schroders Solutions as at 31 March 2025.
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Member experience by age for lifestyle strategies 

The information set out below shows the net performance for members at different age cohorts over the last one, 

three, five and ten years (where applicable). The Trustee has taken account of the 2021 Guidance when preparing 

this section of the Chair’s Statement and determined 10 years and 5 years p.a. of historical data is sufficient to reflect 

a longer time horizon of investment. The allocation to the funds underlying each lifestyle strategy remains 

unchanged until members are less than five years away from their selected retirement age, therefore, the returns 

for members aged 25, 45 and 55 are identical. 

Default Lifestyle Strategy 

Age of member in 

2025 return (%) 

 (years)

10 years (p.a.) 5 years (p.a.) 3 years (p.a.) 1 year 

25 6.6 9.9 5.8 5.0 

45 6.0 8.8 5.1 5.7 

55 5.6 8.3 4.6 6.2 

Annuity-Targeting Lifestyle Strategy 

Age of member in 

2025 return (%) 

 (years)

10 years (p.a.) 5 years (p.a.) 3 years (p.a.) 1 year 

25 n/a 9.9 5.8 5.0 

45 n/a 8.8 5.1 5.7 

55 n/a 8.3 4.6 6.2 

Cash-Targeting Lifestyle Strategy 

Age of member in 

2025 return (%) 

 (years)

10 years (p.a.) 5 years (p.a.) 3 years (p.a.) 1 year 

25 n/a 9.9 5.8 5.0 

45 n/a 8.8 5.1 5.7 

55 n/a 8.3 4.6 6.2 

Source: Mobius Life (data, as at 31 March 2025), Schroders Solutions calculations as at June 2025, Performance is 

shown net of fees. 

Past performance is not a guide to future returns. The value of investments and the income from them can fall as 

well as rise and you may not get back the full amount originally invested. 
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Knowledge and understanding 

The Trustee Directors have sufficient knowledge and understanding of the law relating to pensions and trusts, and 

sufficient understanding of the relevant principles relating to the funding and investment of occupational pension 

schemes. The Trustee has a training policy with the objective of ensuring that Trustee Directors understand their 

duties and that their knowledge is at a level to enable them to take decisions with the level of skill and competence 

that members can expect from someone familiar with the issues concerned. The Trustee Directors’ combined 

knowledge and understanding, together with available advice, enables them to properly exercise their functions. 

New Trustees are briefed by the Chair and Secretary to the Trustee and familiarise themselves with Scheme 

documentation, including the Trust Deed and Rules, SIP and all other documents setting out the Trustee’s current 

policies as appropriate to ensure that they have a good working knowledge of these documents. 

Within six months of appointment, Trustee Directors are expected to complete the Pensions Regulator’s Trustee 

Toolkit. They are also able to attend an introductory training course through an external provider. 

On an ongoing basis all Trustee Directors aim to complete at least two days (fourteen hours) training per year 

during the course of their appointment. Training is provided on a collective basis to address joint needs through 

the year, and this always includes a session on Trustee effectiveness. Other training opportunities are selected on 

the basis of the individual needs of each Trustee Director. During the year, the Trustee directors completed an 

average level of 21.73 training hours per Trustee Director. Online training opportunities have been more widely 

available and all Trustee Directors have been encouraged to participate in a range of training webinars. 

Trustee Directors review their own knowledge and understanding against the Pensions Regulator’s guidance at 

least annually and are supported by the Secretary in selecting suitable training opportunities. Individual training 

requirements are addressed through a combination of internal and external training and individual training logs 

are kept to assess compliance with the policy. 

In addition, training on DC matters is included within the agenda for the joint DC investment committee and within 

the formal Trustee training day which is held each year jointly with the sister UK pension schemes in the Leonardo 

group. 

Martin Flavell 

Martin Flavell 

Chair of the Trustee Date: 25 September 2025 
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Appendix: Projected pension pots, in today’s terms 

The tables below provide illustrative examples of the cumulative effect over time of the application of charges and 

costs on the value of a member’s pension pot. This has been prepared taking account of all relevant statutory 

guidance. 

The examples outline the effects of charges and transaction costs (as described in the Governance Statement) 

across the fund range and over different time periods (in years). 

The tables show the projected ‘Gross’ fund and then fund ‘Net’ of all charges, lifestyling costs and buy/sell costs as 

appropriate. The projections are based on assumptions which can be found after the projection tables. 

Projected pension pot for the Default investment strategy: 

Default strategy 

Years Gross Net 

1 £6,000 £6,000 

3 £18,700 £18,600 

5 £32,500 £32,200 

10 £72,600 £71,100 

15 £116,700 £112,800 

20 £161,400 £153,800 

25 £211,200 £198,700 

30 £266,700 £247,700 

35 £328,300 £301,000 

40 £396,600 £360,200 

Projected pension pot for the Blend funds: 

Long Term Growth 

Fund 

Stable Growth Fund Cautious Growth Fund Retirement Focus Fund 

(Default) 

Years Gross Net Gross Net Gross Net Gross Net 

1 £6,000 £6,000 £5,900 £5,900 £5,900 £5,900 £5,900 £5,900 

3 £18,700 £18,600 £18,200 £18,000 £18,200 £18,000 £18,200 £18,100 

5 £32,500 £32,200 £31,000 £30,700 £31,000 £30,700 £31,000 £30,800 

10 £72,600 £71,100 £65,900 £64,400 £65,900 £64,400 £65,900 £64,800 

15 £121,700 £117,700 £105,100 £101,300 £105,100 £101,400 £105,100 £102,300 

20 £181,600 £173,600 £148,900 £141,800 £148,900 £141,900 £148,900 £143,700 

25 £254,300 £240,100 £197,800 £186,100 £197,800 £186,200 £197,800 £189,200 

30 £342,300 £319,100 £252,200 £234,400 £252,200 £234,500 £252,200 £239,200 

35 £448,400 £412,500 £312,700 £287,100 £312,700 £287,200 £312,700 £293,900 

40 £576,000 £522,900 £379,900 £344,500 £379,900 £344,600 £379,900 £353,700 
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Projected pension pot for self-select funds: 

Global Equity Fund Corporate Bond Fund Cash Fund 

Years Gross Net Gross Net Gross Net 

1 £6,000 £6,000 £5,900 £5,900 £5,900 £5,900 

3 £18,700 £18,600 £18,200 £18,100 £17,700 £17,600 

5 £32,500 £32,400 £31,000 £30,900 £29,600 £29,500 

10 £72,600 £72,000 £65,900 £65,500 £59,900 £59,700 

15 £121,700 £120,000 £105,100 £104,000 £91,100 £90,500 

20 £181,600 £178,200 £148,900 £146,800 £123,100 £122,100 

25 £254,300 £248,200 £197,800 £194,400 £156,000 £154,500 

30 £342,300 £332,200 £252,200 £247,000 £190,000 £187,700 

35 £448,400 £432,800 £312,700 £305,200 £225,000 £221,900 

40 £576,000 £552,800 £379,900 £369,400 £261,100 £257,100 

Fixed Annuity Focus 

Fund 

Inflation-Linked 

Annuity Focus Fund 

ESG Fund Islamic Global Equity 

Fund 

Years Gross Net Gross Net Gross Net Gross Net 

1 £5,100 £5,100 £5,100 £5,100 £5,100 £5,100 £5,100 £5,100 

3 £16,000 £16,000 £16,000 £16,000 £16,000 £15,900 £16,200 £16,100 

5 £27,900 £27,700 £27,900 £27,800 £27,900 £27,600 £28,500 £28,300 

10 £62,200 £61,600 £62,200 £61,700 £62,200 £61,100 £65,400 £64,100 

15 £104,400 £102,800 £104,400 £102,900 £104,400 £101,400 £112,500 £109,100 

20 £155,700 £152,500 £155,700 £152,800 £155,700 £149,800 £172,500 £165,500 

25 £218,000 £212,300 £218,000 £212,900 £218,000 £207,600 £248,500 £235,600 

30 £293,400 £284,100 £293,400 £285,100 £293,400 £276,300 £344,400 £322,700 

35 £384,300 £369,900 £384,300 £371,400 £384,300 £358,000 £465,100 £430,300 

40 £493,700 £472,300 £493,700 £474,600 £493,700 £454,700 £616,700 £563,200 

Projected pension pot for funds focused on retirement (alternative lifestyle options): 

Retirement Focus Fund (Income for Life) Retirement Focus Fund (Take Your Pot as 

Cash) 

Years Gross Net Gross Net 

1 £6,000 £6,000 £6,000 £6,000 

3 £18,700 £18,600 £18,700 £18,600 

5 £32,500 £32,200 £32,500 £32,200 

10 £72,600 £71,100 £72,600 £71,100 

15 £116,700 £112,800 £116,700 £112,800 

20 £161,400 £153,800 £161,400 £153,800 

25 £211,200 £198,700 £211,200 £198,700 

30 £266,700 £247,700 £266,700 £247,700 

35 £328,300 £301,000 £328,300 £301,000 

40 £396,600 £361,700 £378,800 £346,000 
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Assumptions for the projected pension pots: 

 Values shown are estimates and are not guaranteed;

 Frictional transaction costs used are an average per annum of those incurred over the 5 years to 31 March

2025;

 Projected pension pot values are shown in today's terms, and do not need to be reduced further for the

effect of future inflation;

 Assumes inflation of 2.5% per annum;

 Assumes charges in future years are equal to charges today (transaction costs are shown in the table

above);

 Assumes a member is aged 25 years old now and stops contributing at age 65;

 Assumes an overall contribution rate of 17% of annual salary, the £ amount of which increases in line with

assumed salary inflation;

 Assumes a member salary of £35,000 in year 0, increasing at 1% per annum above inflation;

 The accumulation rates used, are set out below which follow AS TM1 v5.1 guidance:

Fund Real accumulation 

rate per annum 

(gross of charges) 

Default Lifestyle Funds Long Term Growth 3.5% 

Stable Growth Fund 1.5% 

Cautious Growth Fund 1.5% 

Retirement Focus Fund (Default) 1.5% 

Self-Select Funds Retirement Focus Fund (Income for Life) 1.5% 

Retirement Focus Fund (Take Your Pot as Cash) -0.5%

Global Equity Fund 3.5% 

Corporate Bond Fund 1.5% 

Fixed Annuity Focus Fund 3.5% 

Inflation-Linked Annuity Focus Fund 3.5% 

Cash Fund -0.5%

Islamic Global Equity Fund 4.5% 

ESG Fund 3.5% 

Source: Schroders Solutions’ calculations as at June 2025 

The above illustrations have been prepared with due regard to the Department for Work and Pensions’ 

guidance (“Cost and charge reporting: guidance for trustees and managers of occupational schemes”), 

published in October 2022. 
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1. Introduction

The Trustee is required to make publicly available online a statement (“the Implementation Statement”) covering 

Leonardo FuturePlanner (“the Scheme”) in relation to the Scheme’s Statement of Investment Principles (the “SIP”). 

The SIP was updated over the Scheme year in May 2024. Changes made are detailed in section 2 below. A copy of 

the current SIP signed and dated May 2024 can be found here: https://www.futureplanner.co.uk/library/. 

This Implementation Statement covers the Scheme year from 6 April 2024 to 5 April 2025. It sets out: 

 Details of any review of and/or changes made to the SIP;

 How, including the extent to which, the Scheme’s SIP has been followed over the year;

 How, including the extent to which, the Trustee’s policies on exercising voting rights and engagement have

been followed over the year; and

 The voting by or on behalf of the Trustee, including the most significant votes cast and any use of a proxy.

The latest guidance (“the Guidance”) from the Department for Work and Pensions (“DWP”) aims to encourage the 

Trustee of the Scheme to properly exercise their stewardship policy including both voting and engagement which 

is documented in the Scheme’s SIP. With the help of the Scheme’s Fiduciary Manager, to whom the Trustee 

delegated the implementation of its Stewardship policy, this Implementation Statement has been prepared to 

provide the details on how the Trustee has complied with the DWP’s statutory guidance. 

The Trustee uses the Fiduciary Management service of Schroders IS Limited as its Investment Manager and Adviser 

(referred to as the ‘Fiduciary Manager’ in the Implementation Statement). The Fiduciary Manager can appoint other 

investment managers (referred to as ‘Underlying Investment Managers’) to manage part of the Scheme’s assets, 

and investments with these managers are generally made via pooled funds, where the Scheme’s investments are 

pooled with those of other investors. 

A copy of this Implementation Statement is available on the following website: 

https://www.futureplanner.co.uk/library/. 

Given the activities carried out during the Scheme Year and by preparing this Implementation Statement, 

the Trustee believes that it has acted in accordance with the DWP Guidance over the Scheme Year. 

2. Summary of changes to the SIP during the Scheme year

The SIP was last updated in May 2024 with changes coming into effect in May 2024. As such, the Trustee has fulfilled 

its obligation to review the Scheme’s SIP at least every three years. The May 2024 update included detail of the 

Trustee’s Stewardship and Illiquid assets policies. 

3. Implementation of the Trustee’s policies during the Scheme year

The following wording sets out the actions taken by the Trustee throughout the year, leading up to 5 April 2025. 

These actions were taken to comply with multiple policies detailed within the SIP that were active during the scheme 

year. 

Investment governance 

The Trustee has governed the Scheme in line with the SIP. 

The Trustee has met four times over the year to discuss investment matters. This allowed the Trustee to make the 

important decisions on investment policy, while delegating the day-to-day aspects to the appointed Fiduciary 

Manager as appropriate. There have been no changes to the Scheme’s investment governance policy over the 

Scheme year. 

Over the Scheme year the Trustee received quarterly information on the performance of the investment strategy 

from the Fiduciary Manager. This information was formally reviewed by the Trustee and discussed with the Fiduciary 

Manager. During these discussions the Trustee ensured it was clear what the key portfolio activity was over the 

reporting period and the rationale for any portfolio changes, as well as the key contributors and detractors to 

investment performance over the period. 
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The quarterly investment governance reports the Trustee received from the Fiduciary Manager includes information 

on the default strategy’s exposure to ESG, ethical and carbon risk factors. Based on this ongoing assessment the 

Trustee is comfortable with the default strategy’s level of exposure to these risk factors. 

The Trustee is comfortable the investment strategy performed as expected during the Scheme year. 

Corporate Governance and Stewardship 

The SIP sets out how the Trustee delegates responsibility around corporate governance and stewardship to the 

Fiduciary Manager. The Trustee believes that the specific policies set out in the SIP have been complied with this 

year based on the details below. 

The Trustee uses the Fiduciary Management service of Schroders IS Limited as their Investment Manager and 

Adviser (it is referred to as the "Fiduciary Manager" in the Implementation Statement). Schroders Group, a global 

asset manager, has a long history of engagement and active ownership, dating back to 1998 when it appointed its 

first governance resource, and has recorded and monitored ESG engagements since then. 

The Fiduciary Manager can appoint other investment managers in respect of underlying investments (these are 

referred to as “Underlying Investment Managers”). The Scheme invests in some assets with voting rights attached 

(e.g. equities) and with engagement possible in relation to most asset classes. Whilst the Trustee has delegated 

responsibility to the Fiduciary Manager and Underlying Managers for voting and engaging on its behalf, the Trustee 

regularly reviews the approach and stewardship policies of the Fiduciary Manager to ensure they are aligned with 

the Trustee’s beliefs and objectives. 

A copy of the SIP has been provided to the Fiduciary Manager, and the Fiduciary Manager is expected to follow the 

Trustee’s policies on corporate governance and other financially material considerations when providing Fiduciary 

Management services. However, given that the investments with the Underlying Investment Managers are generally 

made via pooled investment funds (where the Scheme’s investments are pooled with those of other investors), the 

Fiduciary Manager does not have direct control over the voting or engaging with the companies that issue the 

underlying securities. This process lies with the Underlying Investment Manager, who may have different 

engagement priorities than the Trustee. Therefore, the Trustee requires the Fiduciary Manager to integrate 

stewardship activities such as voting and engagement, and Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG) factors 

including climate change, when choosing new or monitoring existing Underlying Investment Managers. 

The Trustee believes it is appropriate to delegate such decisions in order to achieve an integrated and joined up 

approach to ESG factors, voting and engagement. Similarly, the Trustee has not sought to set their own voting 

policy, a position they do not intend to change at this time. 

On behalf of the Trustee, the Fiduciary Manager carried out regular investment and operational due diligence on 

the Underlying Investment Managers to monitor voting and engagement policies concerning the Scheme's 

investments. In addition, with the help of the Fiduciary Manager, the Trustee monitors the performance of the 

Underlying Investment Managers against the agreed performance objectives at quarterly ISC meetings held during 

the Scheme Year. Over the Scheme Year, the Fiduciary Manager provided the Trustee with monitoring of the ESG 

characteristics including TCFD (“Taskforce for climate-related financial disclosures”) carbon metrics of the portfolio 

on a quarterly basis. The Trustee is satisfied with the Fiduciary Manager’s activity in this area. 
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Financially material factors 

The Trustee attributes appropriate weight to ESG factors (and stewardship) when considering changes to the 

investment strategy and in appointing and reviewing investment managers. The Trustee’s expectations for any 

current or future investment manager depends on the asset class involved, the degree of discretion given to the 

investment manager, and the time horizon over which the Trustee expects to hold the investment. 

The SIP has been updated on multiple occasions since 2019 to reflect new regulatory requirements relating to 

financially material factors. 

This section considers the actions taken and decisions made in connection with those changes. 

The Fiduciary Manager, who takes investment decisions on behalf of the Trustee, is expected to follow the Trustee’s 

SIP in respect of financially material factors specifically ESG and climate change. The Trustee receives and reviews 

quarterly monitoring reports which include a matrix of ESG scores of the Scheme’s portfolio and details of carbon 

emissions. 

The Fiduciary Manager is a signatory to the UK Stewardship Code which sets high standards for those investing 

money on behalf of UK pensioners and savers. The Trustee expects the Fiduciary Manager’s stewardship activities 

will result in better management of ESG and climate related risks and opportunities, which is expected to improve 

the long-term financial outcomes of the Scheme. The Fiduciary Manager aligns its stewardship activities with 

Schroders’ Engagement Blueprint, which identifies six themes: Climate Change, Natural Capital & Biodiversity, 

Human Rights, Corporate Governance, Human Capital Management, and Diversity & Inclusion. From these, the 

Trustee has chosen Climate Change, Corporate Governance, and Human Rights as its focus for the stewardship 

actions performed by the Fiduciary Manager on behalf of the Trustee. The Trustee will monitor and, where 

necessary, engage with the Fiduciary Manager to ensure alignment with these priorities. 

The UK Stewardship Code describes stewardship as “the responsible allocation, management and oversight of 

capital to create long-term value … leading to sustainable benefits for the economy, the environment and society.” 

Thus, the Fiduciary Manager's stewardship activities on behalf of the Trustee encompass a variety of tools, including 

portfolio ESG integration, manager research and selection, portfolio ESG metric monitoring and voting and 

engagement. 

The Trustee believes these themes are issues material to the long-term value of the investments. These issues also 

reflect expectations and trends across a range of stakeholders, and by strengthening relationships with these 

stakeholders, business models become more sustainable, which ultimately should enhance the value added to the 

Scheme’s investment and hence benefit the Scheme’s members and beneficiaries. Therefore, the Trustee believes 

that companies that address those issues, when they are material and relevant, will drive improved financial 

performance for the Scheme. 

Where the Fiduciary Manager selects Underlying Investment Managers where it cannot directly influence ESG 

factors, how an Underlying Investment Manager evaluates ESG factors and mitigates ESG risks forms an important 

part of its evaluation at both investment and operational due-diligence stages. This may lead to the exclusion of 

potential Underlying Investment Managers. 

In addition, the Trustee also received other training on topics such as Climate Risk and ESG updates within the 

Fiduciary Management solutions. As part of ongoing monitoring of how the Fiduciary Manager has exercised the 

Trustee’s stewardship policy over the Scheme Year, the Trustee reviewed the Fiduciary Manager’s Annual ESG report 

in May 2024 and ensured it was satisfied with the actions taken on its behalf concerning ESG integration within the 

investments and stewardship activities. 
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Monitoring 

Over the year, and on a quarterly basis, the Trustee monitored the performance of the underlying managers, and 

the strategy as a whole. Over the Scheme year, within the default strategy, the Long Term Growth fund marginally 

underperformed its’ long-term benchmark, net of fees. Stable and Cautious Growth both outperformed their long- 

term benchmarks, net of fees. The self-select funds, which comprise passively managed funds, effectively tracked 

their respective benchmarks gross of fees. The only exception was the ESG Fund, which underperformed its’ 

benchmark by more than 0.5% over the Scheme year. The Trustee will continue to monitor the performance of this 

fund. 

As such, the Trustee is satisfied the strategy is performing as expected. 

Risk management 

This section of the SIP sets out how risks are monitored and managed within the Scheme. Many of these aspects 

are also covered in various other parts of the SIP and hence in this section there may be some repetition from other 

parts of the Implementation Statement. The Trustee is satisfied that risks are monitored in line with the SIP on the 

basis set out below. 

The Trustee sets investment guidelines for the Fiduciary Manager which cover a range of risks to manage which are 

mitigated by minimum or maximum amounts of diversification, liquidity and counterparties. The Fiduciary Manager 

has operated within these restrictions throughout the Scheme Year. The Trustee has monitored the Fiduciary 

Manager against the investment guidelines on a quarterly basis through quarterly monitoring reports and is 

satisfied that the guidelines have been adhered to on the basis of those reports. 

The funds in the default arrangement have soft risk targets (volatility of returns) agreed with the Fiduciary Manager. 

Over the scheme year, each of the blended funds were within or below their soft risk targets. 

The Trustee maintains a risk register that gives consideration to the risks detailed in the SIP. Risks are assessed using 

a “treat, tolerate, transfer, terminate” control framework. 

In identifying and evaluating all risks, the Trustee assesses both impact and likelihood (among other items). 

Mitigation of all risks identified is considered and applied where appropriate as part of the process. 

In addition, risk identification is a standing agenda item in all quarterly Trustee meetings. 

Non-financially material factors 

In line with the SIP, The Trustee does not at present take into account non-financial matters (such as members’ 

ethical considerations, social and environmental impact matters or future quality of life considerations for members 

and beneficiaries) when making investment decisions as there is no likely common view on any ethical matters 

which members are likely to hold. 

Default Investment Strategy and Self-select range 

The Trustee’s objectives for the Scheme are: 

 To provide members with a robust default solution which makes available vehicles designed to focus on

members’ needs by:

- Optimising the value of members’ assets at retirement;

- Maintaining the purchasing power of members’ savings; and

- Protecting the value of accumulated assets as members approach retirement.

 To provide members with a range of investment options to enable them to tailor their investment strategy to

their own needs, should they not wish to partake in the default solution.

 To avoid over-complexity in investment in order to keep administration costs and member understanding to a

reasonable level.

 To consider environmental, social and governance (“ESG”) factors and stewardship in the context of long term

performance
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Default Investment Strategy and Self-select range (continued) 

There were no changes made to the default investment strategy during the Scheme year. A review of the default 

strategy took place in H1 2025; where any changes implemented will be detailed in next year’s implementation 

statement. The previous review was conducted in the 2021/22 Scheme year, which fulfils the requirement to review 

the default strategy triennially. 

At least once in each Scheme year, the Trustee reviews the suitability of the Scheme’s self-select options. This 

review was undertaken in September 2024 and the Trustee, in conjunction with the Fiduciary Manager, concluded 

that the current fund range is fit-for-purpose and did not implement any changes. 

The Trustee is comfortable the investment strategy reflects the needs of the Scheme’s membership. In particular: 

 a default strategy which gradually de-risks member’s investments as they approach retirement, and reflects

inflation-related investment return targets which are aligned to member’s expected retirement income

requirements; and

 a self-select fund range offering outside the default strategy that offers members a wide choice of asset classes

and risk-based options, without the range being so large as to be overwhelming and hinder member decision- 

making. In addition, members can choose to invest in the alternative lifestyle strategies.

Strategy implementation 

The Trustee has chosen to incorporate active management within the default arrangement, through the Fiduciary 

Manager. This is aligned with the Trustee’s investment belief that active management can add value by managing 

risk during adverse market conditions, and taking advantage of investment opportunities to generate return, 

subject to the agreed risk tolerances of the default arrangement’s funds. 

The Trustee has chosen to incorporate passive management within the self-select fund range (aside from the self- 

select lifestyle profiles, which mirror the default arrangement during the growth phase). The Trustee believes 

passive management offers low cost, effective access to the core range of asset classes offered within the range, 

for those members actively choosing to access those asset classes. 

The policies set out above were unchanged during the Scheme year. 

The Trustee receives quarterly reports from the Scheme’s administrators that enable it to monitor the 

administration service and, in particular, that agreed service levels are being met in relation to the accuracy and 

timeliness of core financial transactions, including correct investment of ongoing contributions. 

Further detail regarding the processing of core financial transactions over the year is set out in the DC governance 

statement (“Chair’s Statement”). 

The Trustee delegates the day-to-day management of the assets to various investment managers, these managers 

are accessed through the Mobius Life platform. 

Aspects of implementation related to administration, investment of contributions and transitions are reviewed 

annually by the Trustee in its Value for Members assessment. Details of this are set out in the Chair’s Statement. 

Illiquid assets 

In line with the policy in the SIP, the Trustee did not invest in illiquid assets during the Scheme year. However, the 

Trustee continues to investigate the potential inclusion of illiquid assets in the default strategy. 
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4. How the Trustee’s policies on stewardship exercising voting rights and engagement have been

followed over the Scheme Year

As part of ongoing monitoring of how the Fiduciary Manager (FM) has exercised the Trustee's stewardship policy, 

the Trustee reviewed quarterly FM ESG updates and the FM Annual ESG Report during the Scheme Year. The 

quarterly ESG updates allow the Trustee to monitor the ESG characteristics of the Scheme’s investments and thereby 

assess the Fiduciary Manager’s allocation, management and oversight of the Scheme’s capital. The FM Annual ESG 

Report details various areas concerning the Fiduciary Manager’s ESG integration within the investments and 

stewardship activities over the previous calendar year. 

The Trustee is satisfied that the stewardship policy outlined in the SIP has been implemented well over the year, 

with the Fiduciary Manager taking the Trustee's stewardship policy and priorities into account as part of its 

stewardship activities and manager selection over the Scheme Year. Examples of how this has been evidenced 

include: 

 The Fiduciary Manager continues to integrate ESG and climate factors via MSCI and SustainEx scores and

apply exclusions to our core equity offerings during the security selection process as per the Schroders

Group criteria which includes UNGC Global Norms Violators, controversial weapons, thermal coal, oil and

gas production, oil and gas refining, and exposure to commodity-driven deforestation. This ensures a closer

alignment of the Scheme’s investments with the Trustee’s stewardship priorities, as these excluded

investments are generally viewed as causing significant harm to People or Planet.

 Annual assessment of Underlying Investment Managers’ ESG ratings against a comprehensive internal ESG

assessment framework. Lower-rated managers are categorised as either Red-Engagement or Red-

Exclusion, requiring further engagement to improve their rating, or exclusion on the grounds of poor ESG

credentials. The ESG ratings were also used to identify the areas of engagement with Underlying Investment

Managers across the engagement priorities.

 The Fiduciary Manager carried out regular investment and operational due diligence on the Underlying

Investment Managers to monitor voting and engagement policies concerning the Scheme’s investments.

 Development of biodiversity metric NatCapEx to be used as an engagement tool and to provide a greater

understanding of exposure to nature related risks.

Considering the voting statistics and behaviour set out in this Implementation Statement, the Trustee is pleased to 

report that the Fiduciary Manager and the Underlying Investment Managers have demonstrated high levels of 

voting and engagement in line with its stewardship policy. 

Specifically, the Trustee noted that: 

 Each manager demonstrated high levels of voting rights being acted on, where voting is relevant.

 Where the holdings did not have voting rights attached, the Underlying Investment Managers showed they

carried out a good level of engagement activity with the underlying companies over the Scheme Year.

 Challenge to management was demonstrated through votes by the Underlying Investment Managers

against management.

 The Fiduciary Manager has carried out a high level of engagement activities with the Underlying Investment

Managers, focusing on laggards and material allocations.

Given the activities carried out during the Scheme Year and by preparing this Implementation Statement, 

the Trustee believes that it has acted in accordance with the DWP Guidance over the Scheme Year. 
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5. Voting and Engagement Summary

Voting by the Fiduciary Manager 

On behalf of the Trustee the Fiduciary Manager exercises voting rights in relation to pooled funds managed by the 

Underlying Investment Managers, in line with its voting policy. 

Most voting rights and engagement regarding the Scheme’s investments relate to underlying securities within these 

pooled funds. At a general meeting of a company, the Underlying Investment Managers exercise voting rights and 

engage with the company issuing the security in line with their policies, which the Fiduciary Manager may have 

influenced. Nonetheless, the pooled funds themselves often confer certain rights around voting or policies, which 

the Fiduciary Manager exercises on behalf of the Trustee, and we cover these here. 

Over the year to 31 March 2025, the Fiduciary Manager voted on 50 resolutions across 8 meetings. The Fiduciary 

Manager voted against management on 0 resolutions, and abstained on 22 resolutions (44% of the total 

resolutions). The voting topics covered a range of areas, including executive board composition, investment 

management processes, fund documentation, auditor tenure and fund costs. 

Within the Scheme’s portfolio, BNYM Global Equity Fund makes up more than a quarter of the Scheme’s 

investments in growth assets, with equity being the only asset class to hold voting rights. Additionally, within the 

Scheme’s Growth Asset portfolio, this is the only fund for which the Fiduciary Manager has responsibility over 

security selection. For these reasons, the voting activity associated with the securities in this fund holds particularly 

significant for the Scheme. From 1 January 2024, the proxy voting for this fund moved to Schroders’ central ESG 

team which will ensure the voting policy going forward is guided by Schroders’ Engagement Blueprint and therefore 

aligns with the Trustee’s stewardship priorities. 

Voting by the Underlying Investment Managers 

Most Significant Votes 

The following criteria must be met for a vote to be considered “significant”: 

1. Must relate to the BNY Mellon (Schroder Solutions) Global Equity Fund;

2. Must be defined as significant by the Fiduciary Manager; and

3. Must relate to the Trustee’s three stewardship priority themes.

The BNY Mellon (Schroders Solutions) Global Equity Fund constitutes a significant proportion of the Scheme’s 

default blended funds and thus constitutes the majority of the Scheme’s investments in equity assets – with equity 

being the main asset class that holds voting rights. Additionally, this is the only fund within the default blended 

funds for which the Fiduciary Manager has responsibility over security selection. For these reasons, the voting 

activity associated with the securities in this fund holds particular significance for the Scheme. 

From 1 January 2024, the proxy voting responsibilities for this fund moved to Schroders’ Active Ownership team 

which ensures that the voting policy is guided by Schroders’ Engagement Blueprint and therefore aligns with the 

Trustee's stewardship priorities. The Fiduciary Manager believes that all resolutions voted against the board’s 

recommendations should be classified as a significant vote. Generally, the Fiduciary Manager does not communicate 

their voting intentions to companies regarding shareholder resolutions, however in some circumstances Schroders 

will publish their voting intentions on their Active Ownership Blog. Regarding next steps after a vote, in the instance 

that votes are successful, the Schroders team will typically monitor progress closely and look to take further action 

at the next AGM should no progress be made. 

Of the votes that satisfy these criteria, the Trustee has selected one vote relating to each of the priority themes that 

it deems most material to the long-term value of the investments. These votes are hereby defined as “most 

significant votes”, and as per DWP guidance, the Trustee has communicated this definition of “most significant 

votes” to the Fiduciary Manager. All of the most significant votes over this Scheme Year have been reported below. 



LEONARDO FUTUREPLANNER 

Page 47 

IMPLEMENTATION STATEMENT FOR LEONARDO FUTUREPLANNER (continued) 

CLIMATE CHANGE - At the Equinor ASA annual general meeting on 15 May 2024, Schroders voted for a 

shareholder resolution asking the Board to update its strategy and capital expenditure plan, considering the 

company’s commitment to support the goals of the Paris Agreement and the Norwegian Government’s 

expectations for the company to align with the Paris Agreement. The resolution also requests the updated plan to 

“specify how any plans for new oil and gas reserve development are consistent with the Paris Agreement goals”. 

This vote was against management, which stated in its response that its energy transition plan demonstrates a 

business model and strategy that are already aligned with the Paris Agreement's most ambitious 1.5°C goal. 

Schroders acknowledge the company is leading on decarbonisation action relative to its sector. Nonetheless, they 

believe this resolution will encourage the company to produce more complete disclosures and provide further 

evidence to its claims that the strategy is already aligned with the Paris Agreement goals. This resolution could help 

shareholders to better assess how the company is addressing climate-related risks and potential costs to the 

business from climate transition trends. Schroders believe that by disclosing this information, Equinor will provide 

greater transparency to investors on the alignment between its commitments and implementation of its strategy. 

This vote against management was unsuccessful as the shareholders’ proposal was not adopted. The resolution 

was filed by the Climate Action 100+ group, which Schroders are a part of, and the direct filers will continue dialogue 

with Equinor. 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE - At the Meta Platforms, Inc. annual general meeting (AGM) on 29 May 2024, 

Schroders voted for a shareholder resolution asking the company to disclose the voting results on matters subject 

to a shareholder vote according to the class of shares. Schroders had co-filed this shareholder resolution along with 

Wespath Benefits and Investments, led by the Treasurer for the State of Illinois. Although, Schroders had not 

formally communicated with the company their intention to vote in advance, the company would have anticipated 

Schroders’ support for the resolution as they were co-filers. This decision to co-file, followed a long period of solo 

and group engagement on this topic. Despite numerous engagements on this topic, the company remained 

reluctant to implement such disclosure and Schroders therefore believe filing and supporting this resolution was an 

appropriate next step in their engagement to continue to express the request. Schroders believe that greater 

transparency is needed to concretely understand when concerns are shared by a majority of independent investors 

to allow for greater accountability and alleviate concerns of board entrenchment. This vote against management 

was unsuccessful, so Schroders are still discussing the dual-class share structure, and related shareholder rights 

issues, with the company. The engagement is very much ongoing with the company and the group of shareholders 

with whom Schroders co-filed the resolution, and Schroders may look to file future resolutions too. 

HUMAN RIGHTS - At the JP Morgan Chase & Co. annual general meeting (AGM) on 21 May 2024, Schroders voted 

for a shareholder resolution asking the company to produce a report “outlining the effectiveness of JPMorgan 

Chase & Co.’s policies, practices, and performance indicators in respecting internationally recognised human rights 

standards for Indigenous Peoples’ rights in its existing and proposed general corporate and project financing.” 

Schroders believe that the requested report would benefit shareholders as they seek to understand how the 

company manages relations with its stakeholders, and the associated regulatory, reputational, and financial risks. 

Although the company provides explanation on the frameworks it uses to identify and manage environmental and 

social (E&S) risks, an assessment of how effective these practices are would allow shareholders to better understand 

their robustness, and the company’s ability to mitigate any risks which may have financial implications. This vote 

against management was unsuccessful and Schroders intend to engage with JP Morgan on the topic raised in this 

resolution as well as others over the coming year. 
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The Fiduciary Manager uses c. 10 Underlying Managers; however, the equity holdings are the only asset class with 

voting rights. The voting statistics set out below for the most material equity funds (>5% of total blended fund 

assets) held on behalf of the Trustee that had voting rights during the period. 

BNYM Global Equity 

Fund 

Legal & General World 

Equity Index - GBP 

Currency Hedged 

Vanguard S&P 

500 UCITS ETF 

Total meetings eligible to vote 727 2,928 514 

Total resolutions eligible to vote 9,450 35,761 6,979 

% of resolutions did you vote on for which you were 

eligible? 96% 100% 98% 

% did vote with management? 86% 79% 99% 

% vote against management? 14% 21% 0% 

% abstained 0% 0% 0% 

% of resolutions, on which you did vote, did you 

vote contrary to the recommendation of your proxy 

adviser? (if applicable) 
12% 15% 0% 

Notes: 

– BNYM, Legal and General, and Vanguard use Institutional Shareholder Services, “ISS”, for proxy voting

services.

– The voting statistics provided may slightly differ depending on the exact composition the Scheme holds.

– BNYM have included votes abstained (in order to be in line with the PLSA template which other managers

have used), although there are differences between votes withheld and votes abstained.

– Figures may not total 100% due to a variety of reasons, such as lack of management recommendation,

scenarios where an agenda has been split voted, multiple ballots for the same meeting were voted different

ways, or a vote of “Abstain” is also considered a vote against management.

The Trustee is satisfied that the voting and engagement activities undertaken by both Fiduciary Manager 

and the Underlying Investment Managers align with the stewardship priorities the Trustee has 

determined during the Scheme Year, hence the Trustee believes it has satisfactorily implemented the 

Stewardship Policy stated in the Scheme’s SIP. 
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Appendix – ESG, Voting and Engagement Policies 

Links to the voting and engagement polices for both Investment Manager and Underlying Investment Managers 

can be found here: 

Schroders Solutions 

schroders-esg-policy.pdf 

https://www.schroders.com/en/sysglobalassets/about-us/schroders- 

engagement-blueprint-2022-1.pdf 

Vanguard https://www.ie.vanguard/investment-stewardship 

https://www.troweprice.com/content/dam/trowecorp/Pdfs/esg/proxy- 

voting-guidelines-TRPA.pdf 

Neuberger Berman https://www.nb.com/en/global/esg/engagement 

https://www.fssaim.com/uk/en/private/sustainability/our-approach-to- 

sustainability.html 

Bank of New York Mellon 
https://www.mellon.com/content/dam/mellondotcom/pdf/disclosures/prox 

y-voting-guidelines-mellon.pdf

T Rowe Price 

FSSA 

Investment Manager & Underlying 

Investment Manager 
Voting & Engagement Policy 

Legal and General 
https://www.lgim.com/uk/en/responsible-investing/investment- 

stewardship/ 

BlackRock 
https://www.blackrock.com/corporate/insights/investment- 

stewardship#engagement-and-voting-history 

DWS (XTrackers) 
https://www.dws.com/en-gb/solutions/sustainability/corporate- 

governance/ 

Amundi https://about.amundi.com/our-stewardship-policy 




